DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

OFFICE OF ASSISTANT CHIEF OF STAFF FOR INSTALLATION MANAGEMENT
U.S. ARMY FORT MONMOUTH
P.O. 148
OCEANPORT, NEW JERSEY 07757

November 26, 2014

Linda S. Range

State of New Jersey

Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Case Management

401 East Side Street

PO Box 420/Mail Code 401-05F
Trenton, NJ 086250028

Subject: State of New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Comments on
the Final Baseline Groundwater Sampling Report (August 2013) Fort
Monmouth, Oceanport, Monmouth County. PT G000000032

Attachments: A. 2009 Temporary Well Points and Analytical Data
B. Revised Table 7

Dear Ms. Range:

Fort Monmouth (FTMM) and Parsons have reviewed the New Jersey Department of
Environmental Protection (NJDEP) comments on the Final Baseline Groundwater Sampling
Report' (August 2013) as documented in your letter dated July 3, 2014. Response to your
comments are provided below in the order in which they were presented in the comment letter.

A. GENERAL COMMENT/STATEMENT:

The New Jersey Department of Environmental Profection (Department) has completed review of
the referenced report, dated March 2014, received on April 7, 2014. The report was prepared by
Parsons Government Services Inc. (Parsons), in support of the Remedial Investigation (RI),

Feasibility Study (FS), and Decision Documents project at Fort Monmouth.

A baseline ground water sampling event was conducted at 21 "sites” at the Fort Monmouth
property in August 2013. The purpose of the sampling event was to re-establish baseline conditions
Jollowing suspension of ground water sampling in late 2011, as well as to evaluate Fort
Monmouth's long-term ground water sampling program, and the current analytical conditions of
the ground water at each site. Sampling methodologies used included low-flow and passive
diffusion bag samplers (PDBS). At four sites (FTMM-14, 18, 59, 68), only PDBS sampling was
conducted. At three sites (FTMM-05, 22, 58) both low-flow and PDBS samples were obtained for
comparison purposes. Fourteen (14) sites were only sampled using low-flow. The report states
that PDBS concentrations were consistently biased somewhat low compared to the low-flow
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concentrations. The report concludes, however, that the PDBS results were still similar to the low-
flow results and are considered representative of ground water conditions at the sites. Based on
this conclusion, the report states that for future ground water sampling, PDBS will be used for all
sites where volatile organic compounds (VOCs) are the sole contaminants of concern. Comments
are presented below.

Section 3.1; Table 6; Appendlces & associated Tables - The "background concentrations”
submitted in the 1995 Weston report were not accepted by the Department as representative of
background conditions for Fort Monmouth. The study was not performed in accordance with
Departmental protocol and is not a consideration in our evaluations/determinations. As indicated
in Section 3.1, background concentrations are evaluated on a site by site basis.

A. RESPONSE: Acknowledged,
B. FTMM-02 Landfill

B. COMMENT: Hisforic sampling at this parcel indicated levels of VOCs above the Ground
Water Quality Standard (GWQS),; metals were previously determined to be reflective of naturally
occurring conditions. The August 2013 sampling of wells using low-flow confirmed the continued
exceedance of the GWQS for VOCs. The report recommends VOC sampling of wells M2MW03,
M2MWII, M2MW21, M2MW22 and M2MW24 for two additional rounds using PDBS. Well
M2MWI10will be monitored as a down gradient sentinel well. Although the proposal is acceptable,
Jor wells in which the saturated screen length exceeds 10 feet, the deployment of multiple PDBS
will be required. At any point where a decision is made to terminate ground water sampling at this
site, confirmatory sampling using low-flow due to PDBS biasing low as compared to low-flow
results at the Fort Monmouth site will be required.

Bl. RESPONSE: Agreed.
C. FTMM-03 Landfill

C. COMMENT: Historic sampling at this parcel revealed GWQS exceedances of vinyl
chloride and metals. The August 2013 sampling of wells using low-flow confirmed the continued
exceedance of the GWQS for vinyl chloride in well SMW07. Well 3MW02 was not sampled due to
low water column and silty conditions; however, Table 4 of Appendix B recommends sampling of
3IMWO2 for VOCs and metals. The report attributes the presence of vinyl chloride to leaching of
PVC piping from well 3MWO7. A temporary well point investigation was conducted in 2009 to
delineate the vinyl chioride, the results were non-detect, and abandonment of 3MWO7 is
recommended. The recommendations are acceptable. However, a figure presenting the locations
and sampling resulls from the 2009 temporary well point investigation must be provided to the
Department.

C. RESPONSE: A figure showing the location of 2009 temporary well points and the
associated groundwater analytical data are provided in Attachment A. Therefore, FTMM will
abandon 3MWO07 in accordance with NJDEP well abandonment procedures.

D. FTMM-04 Landfill

D. COMMENT: Historic sampling at this parcel revealed GW{S exceedances of various metals.
The August 2013 sampling of wells using low-flow confirmed the continued exceedance of the
GWQS for metals. The metals are attributed to background conditions, and cessation of ground -
water sampling is recommended. The recommendation is acceptable. Monitoring wells at this




parcel shall be properly abandoned if they are no longer subject to sampling or gaging for water
elevation data. '

D. RESPONSE: Agreed.
E. FTMM-05 Landfill

E. COMMENT: Historic sampling at this parcel revealed GWQS exceedances of PCE, TCE
and vinyl chioride, which the August 2013 sampling, using low-flow and PDBS, confirmed. The
report recommends annual VOC sampling of wells MSMW 11, MSMW16, M5SMW20 and M5SMW23
using PDBS. The Department finds the proposal to be acceptable. At any point where a decision
is made to terminate ground water sampling at this parcel, the Department will require
confirmatory sampling using low-flow due to PDBS results at this parcel biased low compared to
the low-flow results.

F. RESPONSE:  Agreed.
F. FTMM-08 Landfill

F. COMMENT: Historic sampling at this parcel revealed GWQOS exceedances of pesticides,
benzene, PCE and lead. The August 2013 sampling of wells using low-flow confirmed the
exceedance of the GWQS for PCE and lead. The well with historic pesticide exceedances
(697MW01) could not be located and was not sampled. The report recommends annual ground
water sampling of well MEMW 11 for VOCs and lead, MSMW12, 15, 16 and 24 for VOCs and
MEMWIT7 and 21 for lead only. Monitoring well 697MW01 will be located and sampled for
pesticides, lead and VOCs. The recommendation is acceptable.

F. RESPONSE: Agreed.
G. FTMM-12 Landfill

G. COMMENT: Historic sampling at this parcel revealed GWQS exceedances of various
metals, including arsenic and lead. Historic exceedances of metals except for lead are attributed
to background quality. The August 2013 sampling was conducted for lead analysis only. Lead was
not detected. The report recommends discontinuing ground water sampling at this parcel. The
Department finds the recommendation to be acceptable. Monitoring wells at this parcel shall be
properly abandoned if they are no longer subject to sampling or gauging for water elevation data.

G. RESPONSE: Agreed.

H. FTMM-14 Landfill

H. COMMENT: Historic sampling at this parcel revealed no GWQS exceedances of VOCs.
The August 2013 sampling of wells using PDBS confirmed that there was no exceedance of the
GWQS. The report recommends discontinuing ground water sampling at this parcel. The
Department finds the recommendation to be acceptable. Monitoring wells at this parcel shall be
properly abandoned if they are no longer subject to sampling or gaging for water elevation data.
The Department also notes that on Table 1, well MI4MW19 is listed as having 10 feet of total
screen length. However, the table also lists the saturated screen length as 13.35 feet. This
discrepancy should be clarified.

H. RESPONSE: Agreed. The saturated screen thickness for M14MW19 is 10 feet.
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1. FTMM-18 Landfill

L COMMENT: Historic sampling at this parcel revealed GWQS exceedances of benzene
and [,2-DCA. The August 2013 sampling results of wells using PDBS showed the exceedance of
the GWOS for 1,2-DCA in well MISMW22. Well MISMW?23 could not be located and was not
sampled. The report recommends annual ground water sampling using PDBS for MISMW22 and
MISMW23 if it can be located. Every reasonable effort, such as reviewing the NJ Siate Plane
Coordinates of the well, must be made to locate MISMW23. The use of MISMW22 as the sole
monitoring well at this parcel will not be acceptable due to the vast difference in historical
concentrations between MISMW22 and MISMW23. Historic 2011 benzene concentrations for
MISMW23 were 775 ppb and 664 ppb while 2011 concentrations for MI8MW22 were 1.81 ppb
and 1.65 ppb. The Department cannot approve the use of PDBS sampling only for this parcel.
Once MISMW23 is located, the Department can approve the use of both PDBS and low-flow
sampling for comparison purposes.

L RESPONSE: M18MW23 has been located and will be sampled using PDB methodology
during the 2014 annual sampling event, as the historical concentrations of benzene are appropriate
for the use of PDBs. FTMM believes that there is enough low flow data (four sampling events
over two years) to characterize the concentrations of the volatile constituents in M18MW23 and
that a low-flow PDB comparison is not needed for this well. FTMM will vertically profile this
well using PDBs should the saturated screen be greater than 10 feet. In addition to the sampling of
MI18MW23, M18MW22 will also be sampled using PDB methodology and analyzed for VOCs.

J. FTMM-22 Former Wastewater Treatment Lime Pit

J. COMMENT: Historic sampling at this parcel revealed GWQS exceedances of TCE. The
August 2013 sampling of wells using low-flow and PDBS confirmed the continued exceedance of
the GWQS for TCE in ground water. The report recommends quarterly VOC sampling of wells
CWIMW27, CWIMW29, CWIMW31 and CWIMW281 using PDBS. The Department finds the
proposal to be acceptable. At any point where a decision is made to terminate ground water
sampling at this parcel, the Department will require confirmatory sampling using low-flow due to
PDBS results biasing low compared to low-flow results at the Fort Monmouth site.

J. RESPONSE: Agreed.
K. FTMM-25 Landfill

K. COMMENT: Historic sampling at this parcel revealed GWQS exceedances of various
metals. The August 2013 sampling of wells using low-flow confirmed the continued exceedance of
the GWQS for metals. The metals are attributed to background conditions. The report recommends
discontinuing ground water sampling at this parcel. The Department finds the recommendation to
be acceptable. Monitoring wells at this parcel shall be properly abandoned if they are no longer
subject to sampling or gauging for water elevation data.

K. RESPONSE: Agreed.
L. FTMM-53 Building 699

L. COMMENT: Historic sampling at this parcel revealed GWQS exceedances of benzene,
PCE, TCE, TBA, VOC TICs and lead. The August 2013 sampling of wells using low-flow showed
the exceedance of the GWQS for benzene, xylenes, PCE, 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5-
Trimethylbenzene and VOC TICs. The report recommends quarterly VOC sampling of wells
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699MWOI, 699MW04, 699MW06, 699MWO9, 699MW16, 699RWO3, 699RW0S and 699RW 11
using PDBS. The Department finds the proposal to be acceptable. For wells in which the saturated
screen length exceeds 10 feet, the deployment of multiple PDBS will be required. At any point
where a decision is made to terminate ground water sampling at this parcel, the Department will
require confirmatory sampling using low-flow due to PDBS biasing low compared to low-flow at
the Fort Monmouth site.

L. RESPONSE: Agreed.
M. FITMM-54 Building 296

M. COMMENT: Historic sampling af this parcel revealed GWQS exceedances of benzene,
lead and arsenic. The metals are attributed to background conditions. The August 2013 sampling
of wells using low-flow showed an exceedance of the GWQS for benzene. The report recommends
annual VOC sampling of wells 269MW04 and 296 MW06 using PDBS. The Department finds the
proposal to be acceptable. For wells in which the saturated screen length exceeds 10 feet, the
deployment of multiple PDBS will be required. At any point where a decision is made to terminate
ground water sampling at this parcel, the Department will require confirmatory sampling using
low-flow due to PDBS biasing low compared to low-flow at the Fort Monmouth site.

M. RESPONSE: Agreed.
N. FTMM-55 Building 290

N. COMMENT: Historic sampling at this parcel revealed GWQS exceedances of arsenic
and lead. The August 2013 sampling of wells using low-flow confirmed the continued exceedance
of the GWOS for lead. The metals are attributed to background conditions. The report recommends
discontinuing ground water sampling at this parcel. The Department finds the recommendation to
be acceptable. Monitoring wells at this parcel shall be properly abandoned if they are no longer
subject to sampling or gauging for water elevation data.

N. RESPONSE: Agreed.
0. FTMM-56 Building 80

0. COMMENT: Historic sampling at this parcel revealed GWQS exceedances of chlordane,
arsenic, lead and cadmium. The August 2013 sampling of wells was conducted for lead only using
low-flow. There were no exceedances of lead. The report recommends one additional sampling
round of well 8O0MWO02 for chlordane and 8OMWOS5 for lead. The Department finds the
recommendation for well 8OMW02 to be acceptable. The Department disagrees with the
recommendation to sample well SOMWOS for lead only. The last low-flow sampling event in August
2011 had lead, arsenic and cadmium exceeding both the GWQOS and background concentrations.
Well 8OMWO5 shall be sampled during the next round for TAL metals.

0. RESPONSE: Acknowledged. FTMM will modify the analysis method from lead only to
lead, arsenic and cadmium at well 80MWOS. '

P. FTMM-57 Building 108

P. COMMENT: Historic sampling at this parcel revealed GWQS exceedances of lead. In
the August 2013 sampling event, there were no exceedances of lead in ground water. The report
recommends two additional sampling rounds of well 108MW04 for lead. The Department finds the
recommendation acceptable.




P. RESPONSE: Agreed.

Q. FTMM-58 Building 2567

Q. COMMENT: Historic sampling at this parcel revealed GWQS exceedances of TBA in
wells 2567MWO0I and 2567MW03. The August 2013 sampling results using low-flow and PDBS
were below the GWQS for TBA. The report recommends two annual sampling events for TBA
analyses of wells 2567MWO1 and 2567 MW03 using low-flow. The Department finds the proposal
fo be acceptable.

Q. RESPONSE: Agreed.
R. FTMM-59 Building 1122

R. COMMENT: Historic sampling at this parcel revealed no GWQNS exceedances for VOCs.
The August 2013 sampling results of wells using PDBS showed no exceedance of VOCs. The text
of the report recommends VOC sampling of well 1122MW07 for one additional sampling round
to confirm the 2013 results because August 2013 was the first time this well was sampled. The
Department finds the proposal to be acceptable. The Department also notes that there is a
discrepancy between the recommendation in the text and the recommendation in Table 7. Table 7 .
recommends that sampling at this parcel be discontinued. Table 7 shall be amended fo indicate
well 1122MW07 will be sampled for VOCs using PDBS methodology.

R. RESPONSE: Monitoring well 1122MWO07 will be sampled for one additional round
during the 2014 annual sampling event using PDB methods. The sample will be analyzed for
VOCs. Table 7 has been amended and provided as Attachment B.

S. FTMM-61 Building 283

S. COMMENT: Historic sampling at this parcel revealed GWQS exceedances of metals,
benzene and VOC TICs in 283MW02. The August 2013 sampling of wells using low-flow for VOCs
and lead showed no exceedances. The report recommends VOC sampling of well 283MW02 for
one additional sampling round using PDBS methodology to confirm the 2013 results. The
Department finds the proposal to be conditionally acceptable. If the saturated screen length
exceeds 10 feet, the deployment of multiple PDBS will be required. If a decision is made to
terminate ground water sampling at this parcel based on PDBS resulls, the Department will
require confirmatory sampling using low-flow due to PDBS biasing low compared to low-flow at
the Fort Monmouth site.

S. RESPONSE: Acknowledged. Because the next annual sampling round is intended to be
the last round, FTMM will sample 283MW02 using LFPS method.

T. ¥TMM-64 Building 812

T. COMMENT: Historic sampling at this parcel revealed GWQS exceedances of benzene,

vinyl chloride and metals. The August 2013 sampling of wells using low-flow for VOCs and lead
showed no exceedances. The report recommends VOC sampling of well 812MW04 for one

additional sampling round using PDBS methodology to confirm the 2013 results (however Section
5.0 recommends sampling be continued on an annual basis). The Department finds the proposal
to be conditionally acceptable. If the saturated screen length exceeds 10 feet, the deplovment of
multiple PDBS will be required. If a decision is made to terminate ground water sampling at this
parcel based on PDBS results, the Department will require confirmatory sampling using low-flow
due to PDBS biasing low compared to low-flow at the Fort Monmouth site.
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T. RESPONSE: Acknowledged. Because the next annual sampling round is intended to be
the last round, FTMM will sample 812MW04 using LFPS method.

U. FTMM-66 Building 886

U. COMMENT: Historic sampling at this parcel revealed GWQOS exceedances of benzene,

VOC TICs, arsenic and lead. The August 2013 sampling results from wells using low-flow showed
the exceedance of the GWQS for SVOC TICs. The report recommends that sampling at this parcel
be discontinued. The Department finds the recommendation unacceptable. Total SVOC TICs
exceeded the GWOS of 500 ppb in wells 886RW01 and 886RW06. Ground water monitoring of
wells 886RW0O1, 886RWO6 and 886RWO8 shall continue for SVOCATICs using low-flow
methodology.

U. RESPONSE: Agreed. FTMM will continue to monitor 886RWO01, 886RW06 and
886RWO8 at FTMM-66 for SVOC+TICs using the LFPS method for two additional annual rounds.

V. FTMM-68 Building 700

V. COMMENT: There are no historic sampling results for this parcel. The August 2013
sampling results of wells using PDBS showed the exceedance of the GWQS for PCE, TCE, cis-1,2-
DCE and vinyl chloride in wells 565MWO01 and 565MW01D. The report recommends quarterly
ground water sampling for VOC+TICs using PDBS for these 2 wells. The Department agrees with
the recommendation of quarterly sampling, however, has concerns regarding the use of PDBS for
long-term monitoring at this parcel. Unlike the other Fort Monmouth parcels, there are no
historical ground water sampling data for comparison with the PDBS results. The DEP’s Field
Sampling Procedures Manual states that "the intended application of Passive Diffusion Bag
Samplers (PDBS) is for long-term monitoring of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) in ground
water at well-characterized sites.” The Department would find long-term sampling of the wells
using PDBS acceptable if low-flow sampling is conducted concurrently once or twice for
COMPArison.

V. RESPONSE: Fort Monmouth agrees that FTMM-68 has not been fully characterized,
however a remedial investigation (RI) is proposed for this site in the near future and the sampling
of existing and proposed wells using the LFPS method is proposed in the RI. In the meantime Fort
Monmouth proposes to continue to use PDBs to characterize the concentrations. The two existing
wells are located in the potential source area and the detected VOCs have a high enough
concentration that PDBs, while they tend to bias low, can effectively capture the nature of the VOC
concentrations. A work plan for the RI has been submitted to NJDEP and is awaiting approval.
During the RI the two existing wells along with new wells will be sampled using LIPS methods
and a PDB/LFPS comparison will be made at that time. Additionally, once the RI is complete, a
revised long-term monitoring plan will be submitted.

W. GENERAL COMMENT/STATEMENT:

Finally, each of the above comments speak only to the ground water findings and
recommendations included in the referenced submittal, rather than to the ground water at the
entire site.

W.  RESPONSE: Acknowledged.




Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Mot Lhoen

Wanda Green
BRAC Environmental Coordinator
OACSIM - U.S, Army Fort Monmouth

Ce: Parsons
USACE

Encl




ATTACHMENT A

M-3 Landfill Temporary Well Points (February 8, 2011) and Analytical
Data Report (November 2, 2009)
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Final August 2013 Baseline Groundwater Sampling Report

Attachment A
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FORT MONMOUTH EN VIRONMENTAL
TESTING LABORATORY

DIRECTORATE OF PUBLIC WORKS

PHONE: (732) 532-6224 FAX: (732) 532-6263

WET-CHEM - METALS - ORGANICS - FIELD SAMPLING
CERTIFICATIONS: NJDEP #13461

ANALYTICAL DATA REPORT
Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory
ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey
PROJECT: M3 Landfill

M3/ Landfill
Field Sample Location | Laboratory Matrix Date and Time | Date Received
Sample ID# of Collection
M3-TMP-01A 9043301 Agueous 02-Nov-09 10:14 11/02/09
M3-TMP-01B 9043302 Agueous 02-Nov-09 10:44 11/02/09
M3-TMP-02A 9043303 Aqueous 02-Nov-09 11:15 11/02/09
M3-TMP-02B 9043304 Aqueous 02-Nov-09 11:35 11/02/09
M3-TMP-03A 9043305 Aqueous 02-Nov-09 13:33 11/02/09
M3-TMP-03B 9043306 Aqueous 02-Nov-09 13:50 11/02/09
M3-TMP-04A 9043307 Aqueous 02-Nov-09 14:15 11/02/09
M3-TMP-04B 9043308 Aqueous 02-Nov-09 14:30 11/02/09
M3-FB 9043309 Aqueous 02-Nov-09 14:40 11/02/09
M3-TMP-05A 9043310 Aqueous 02-Nov-09 15:15 11/02/09
Trip Blank 9043311 Aqueous | 02-Nov-09 08:25 11/02/09
- M3-TMP-05B 9043312 Aqueous 02-Nov-09 13:40 11/02/09
ANALYSIS:
FORT MONMOUTH ENVIRONMENTAL LAB
VOA+15

i Qﬂ IE(EZ}]’:‘\
lacqueline HamerfD ate:
J(!QA/QC Supervisor

The enclosed report relates only to the items tested. The report may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval of the
U.S. Army Fort Monmouth Directorate of Public Works.

Fort Monmouth, BRAC 05 Facility A-2 November 2014
Ceontract Number W912DY-09-D-0062, Task Order 0012 :
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Final August 2013 Baseline Groundwater Sampling Report Attachment A
Table of Contents

Section Page No.
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Method Summary 4-5

Laboratory Chronicle 6-7

Conformance/Non-Conformance Summary 8-10

Volatile Organics 11
Qualifier Code 12
Results Summary 13-38
Tuning Results Summary 39-46
Method Blank Summary : 47
Surrogate Results Summary 48
MS/MSD Results Summary 49
Internal Standard Area Summary 50
Raw Sample Data 51-82

Laboratory Deliverable Check List 83

Laboratory Authentication Statement 84

Fort Monmouth, BRAC 05 Facility A-3 November 2014

Contract Number W912DY-09-D-0062, Task Order 0012
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Fort Monmouth, BRAC 05 Facility A-4 l\ﬁﬁoﬁﬁﬁi

Contract Number W912DY-09-D-0062, Task Order 0012




Chain of Custody Record

Ajoed §0 OV ‘YNOWUON 1O

T100 1910 NSk, ‘7900-A-60-AATI6M 12qUNN 19enu0)

cUoGB0~

= I NJDEP Certification #13461
Customer: ). Failoa Project No: Analysis Parameters Comments:
Phone #: 7‘52-§52—622§> ,-Q"" o . Jlocation: M3,
JO)DERA ()OMA ( )Other; BEAC.. /| '
Samplers Name / Company: MMO Ao e Sample} #
LIMS/Work Order # Sample Location Dgﬂé Time Type fbottl :: Remarks / Preservation Method
?/ff%jﬁ éf/ MB~Tmp -014 14209 1 jold 1 AQ 1L | X
( Mz -TMP - R J-2-08 | jody | A |a | X
//“2 M3 TmMP-024 2-09 | (W15 [AR 12 | X
|| m ~THP-025 U-2-69] 1135 [AQ [ 2 | X
\ &) MB~TMP--CZA 1H-2-09| i333 |AGQ |2 | ¥
| /| ms-mp-cot U-2-09| 4250 | Ag | 2 | X
‘ \ ""?"’ Mz-TmMP-04A 2oy HIS51AQ |2 | X
L8| M5 -Trp-048 U-2zo9| 1430|fAe |2 | ¥
AR i-2-09] 1440 | AQ| 2 | X
AT 2ot | g5 | Ao |2 | x
I Trip Blok | ice-oq]_gar [hg |2 [ X
sl A m2-Tiw- 458 -0-04| 1340 ﬂ%’ 2 | X
shed by (signature): Date/Time: Recrived by (signature): Relinquished by (signature): Date/Time: | Received by (signature):
{/“:SQ- g | U207]155C | JK/MV/%/
R%n[nqmshedby (mgni;ﬁrc): U Date/Time: E;:eivedby (sig}ﬁu(e): Relinquished by (signature): Date/Time: | Received by (signature):
Report Type: ( JPull, ( )Reduced, (Standard, ( )Screen / non-certified, ( JEDD 'l | X | Comments:
Turnaround time: (_)Standard 3 wks, ((JRush Wk.,_( JASAP Verbal ___ His.
print legibly Page ..]_ of _l_ new coc._1.XLS10/9/2009

1odoy Surjdweg 10jeMmpunoIn) surjeseq ¢ (g ISnSny [eurj

V Juswyoeny

sjuawtro)) 03 QSUOdSQH



Response to Comments
Final August 2013 Baseline Groundwater Sampling Report

| SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM
Date Received: // o? "”«d ?

Attachment A

Work Order ID#: 4 (Qa(/ Lgfé’

Site/Proj. Name: /7 7%/[%/5/@ // Cooler Temp (°C): /ng
Received By: \/ Mg/’ﬂ/ /ﬂ/{/ Sig{n:/)ﬂ{,g//&/é/ NAL

(Print name)
Check the appropriate box

. Did the samples come in a cooler? :g)e
' ves [] no

1
2 .

3. Was the chain-of custody filled out correctly and legibly? /E/yes O no
4. Was the chain of custody signed in the appropriate place? /B/v

Yy

. Were samples rec’d in good condition?

. Did the labels agree with the chain of custody?

Were samples received on ice?

s

no [ n/a

esl] no
es ] no

5

6. Were the correct containers/preservatives used?" /IZ/\/ s [ no

7. Was a sufficient amount of sample supplied? B /E/y:s [ no

8. Were air bubbles present in VOA vials? : O yesFno O n/a
9, B /B}es (1 no

1

0. Were analyze-immediately tests perform within 15 minutes O yes[] no/Z"n/a

Fill out the fo!lowmgtable for each sample bottle

pH

Preservative

Lims ID pH | Preservative Sample ID

Comments:

Fort Monmouth, BRAC 05 Facility A-6
Contract Number W912DY-09-D-0062, Task Order 0012

«006003




Response to Comments
Final August 2013 Baseline Groundwater Sampling Report Attachment A

Fort Monmouth, BRAC 05 Facility A-7 . Noﬂﬁ{m{}d

Contract Number W912DY-09-D-0062, Task Order 0012
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Method Summary

EPA Method 624-Aqueous
Gas Chromatographic Determination of Volatiles in Water

A 5-ml volume of sample is added to 5-ml aliquot of water. Surrogates and internal
standards are added and the sample is placed on a purge and trap concentrator. The
sample is purged and desorbed into 2 GC/MS system. Volatiles are then identified and

quantitated.

Fort Monmouth, BRAC 05 Facility A-8 @ﬁﬁﬂgJS

Contract Number W912DY-09-D-0062, Task Order 0012
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Fort Monmouth, BRAC 05 Facility A-9 &@/ﬁﬁﬁﬁ

Contract Number W912DY-09-D-0062, Task Order 0012
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Laboratory Chronicle

Lab ID: 90433 Site: M3/LANDFILL

Date Hold Time
Date Sampled 11/02/09 NA
Receipt/Refrigeration 11/02/09 NA
Analyses
1. Volatile Organics 11/03/09 14 Days
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Fort Monmouth, BRAC 05 Facility A-10 Q\I@;Qbﬁ2@

Contract Number W912DY-09-D-0062, Task Order 0012
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Fort Monmouth, BRAC 05 Facility A-11 &@eﬁ)ﬂﬁs

Contract Number W912DY-09-D-0062, Task Order 0012
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GC/MS ANALYSIS CONFORMANCE/NON-CONFORMANCE SUMMARY FORMAT

Indicate
Yes, No, N/A
1. Chromatograms labeled/Compounds identified

(Field samples and method blanks) yes
2. Retention times for chromatograms provided '

3. GC/MS Tune Specifications

a. BYB Meet Criteria
b. DFTPP Meet Criteria

4. GC/MS Tuning Frequency — Performed every 24 hours for 600
series and 12 hours for 8000 series

5. GC/MS Calibration — Initial Calibration performed before sample

analysis and continuing calibration performed within 24 hours of
sample analysis for 600 series and 12 houzs for 8000 series

6. GC/MS Calibration requirements

a. Calibration Check Compounds Meet Criteria '\1."::' <
b. System Performance Check Compounds Meet Criteria YT

7. Blank Contamination — If yes, List compounds and concentrations in each blank:

a. VOA Fraction
b. B/N Fraction___° MA
c. Acid Fraction NIy
8. Surrogate Recoveries Meet Criteria . El ¢S

If not met, list those compounds and their recoveries, which fall
outside the acceptable range:

a. VOA Fraction
b. B/N Fraction ;U{Q
c. Acid Fraction M

If not met, were the caloulations checked and the results qualified
as “estimated”?

9. Matrix Spike/Mairix Spike Duplicate Recoveries Meet Criteria Mo
(If not met, list those compounds and their recoveries, which fall

outside the acceptable rango)

ta . ¥ i o~
a. VOA Fraction Jgme. Com e a)ﬂ&rb((} ;\(} «&4 , y)(\’\\\r\“\w.g}r:l‘f e
b. B/N Fraction 3K \ ) s

c. Acid Fraction MA

Fort Monmouth, BRAC 05 Facility A-12 Q\ﬁ/ﬁlﬂﬁg
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Final August 2013 Baseline Groundwater Sampling Report Attachment A

GC/MS ANALYSIS CONFORMANCE/NON-CONFORMANCE SUMMARY FORMAT (cont.)

Indicate
Yes, No, N/A
10. Internal Standard Area/Retention Time Shift Meet Criteria ‘-lf )
(If not met, list those compounds, which fall outside the acceptable range)
a. VOA Fraction
b. B/N Fraction AN
c. Acid Fraction A
11. Extraction Holding Time Met hIR
If not met, list the number of days exceeded for each sample:
12.  Analysis Holding Time Met l_j o S

if not met, list the number of days exceeded for each sample:

Additional Comments:

\
Laboratory Manager: \ S&L Date: \i& ‘Z-IO“?}

A-13 %ﬁﬁio

Fort Monmouth, BRAC 05 Facility
Contract Number W912DY-09-D-0062, Task Order 0012




Response to Comments
Final August 2013 Baseline Groundwater Sampling Report Attachment A

Fort Monmouth, BRAC 05 Facility A-14 Oﬁ!&ﬁiﬁlﬂt

Contract Number W912DY-09-D-0062, Task Order 0012




Response to Comments

Final August 2013 Baseline Groundwater Sampling Report Attachment A

US ARMY FT. MONMOUTH ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY
NJDEP CERTIFICATION # 13461

Definition of Qualifiers

The compound was analyzed for but not detected.
Indicates that the compound was found in the associated
method blank as well as in the sample.
Je Indicates an estimated value. This flag is used:
(1) When the mass spec and retention time data indicate the presence of a
compound however the result is less than the reporting limit but
greater than the MDL.
(2) When estimating the concentration of a tentatively identified
compound (TIC), where a 1:1 response is assumed.
D: This flag is used to identify all compounds (target or TIC) that required a
dilution.
E: Indicates the compound’s concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument for that specific analysis,
N: This flag is only used for TICs, It indicates the presumptwe evidence of a
compound. For a generic characterization of a TIC, such as unknown
hydrocarbon, the flag is not used.

000012
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Final August 2013 Baseline Groundwater Sampling Report Attachment A

Volatile Analysis Report
1.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory
NJIDEP Certification #13461

Data File VA4808.D Sample Name MB11030901
Operator ROBERTS Field 1D METTEOD 624 11/3/0%
Date Acgnired 3 Nov 2009 3124 pm Sample Multiplier 1
Regetatory Level (ag/}*
CASH Compound Name R.T, Response Result MDL RL Qualifiers
107028 Acrolein notidetected 5 2.09[ug/L 5.00 ug/L
107131 Acrylonitrite not|detected 2 1.64]up/LL 5.00 ug/L
75650 tert-Buty] aleohol not|detected 100 1.89]up/L. 500 up/.
1634044 Methyl-tert-Butyl ether not|detected 0 0.18[ug/L 0.50 ug/t
108203 Di-isopropy! ether not|detected 20000 0.12|ug/L 0.50 ug/L
75718 Dichlorodifluoromethane not|detected 1000 0,22 |ug/L 1.00 up/L
74-87-3 Chloromethane not}detected nle 0.101ug/L, 1.0O ug/hL
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride not|detected 1 0.22}ug/l, 1.0¢ ug/.
74-83-9 Bromotnethane . not|detected 10 0.25jug/L, 1.00 ug/l,
75-00-3 Chloroethane not|detected nle 0.22]u/1. 1.00 wg/l,
75-69-4 Trichlerofinoromethane not{detected 2000 0.18{up/L. 1.00 ug/l,
75-35-4 1,1-Bichloroethene notjdetected 1 0.20lug/l. | 0.50 ug/L
67-64-1 Acetone i not|detected 6000 0.18kug/L. 0.50 ug/L
75-15-0 Cartbon: DHsulfide not|detected 700 0.18fug/L, 0.50 ug/L
75-08-2 Methylene Chloride notjdetected 3 0.16}ug/L 0.50 ugfl.
156-60-5 {rans-}. 2-Dichioroethene not|detected 100 0.20}ug/l. 0.50 ug/L
75-35-3 £,1-Dichloroethane not}detected 50 0.190ug/L. 0.50 ug/L
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetale notjdetected 7000 0.20fug/L 0.50 ug/T.
78-93-3 2-Butanone not|detected 300 0.16{ug/l 1.00 ug/l
156-59-2 cis-I,2-Dichloroethene not|detected 70 0.14|ug/L 0.50 ug/L
67-66-3 Chloroform not/detected 70 0.21]ug/T, 0.50 upgl,
75-53-6 [,1,1-Trichloroethane not|detected 10 0.17jug/LL 0.50 ug/t.
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride not|detected 1 0.27|y, 0.50 ug/l.
71-43.2 Benzene notjdetected 1 0.16]y, Q.50 ug/L
107-06-2 1,2-Dichlorogthane notjdetected 2 0.1%|ug/l, 0.50 ug/l
78-01-6 Trichtoroethene : nofjdetected 1 0.18[ug/L 0,50 ug/l
78-87-5 1 2-Dichloropropane not{detected 1 0.16[u 0.50 ug/l.
75-27-4 Bremodichloromethane not|detected 1 0. 14}ug/E. 0.50 ug/L
110-75-8 2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether not|detected nle 0.25}ugf/L. 1.00 ug/l.
10061-01-5  jcis-1,3-Dichloropropene notjdetected 1 f.16]ug/l. 0,50 ug/l,
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone not|detected nte 0.26jug/L, 1.00 ug/L
108-88-3 Toluene not|detected 1000 0.15fug/l. 050 up/L
10061-02-6  ]irans-1,3-Dichleropropens not|detected 1 0.12}ug/L 0,50 ug/l.
79-00-5 1,1,2-Frichloragthane not|detected 3 0.[4fug/L 0.50 up/L
127-18-4 Tetrachlorosthene notjdetected 1 0.18jug/L 0.50 ug/L
591-78-6 2-Hexanone not|detected nle 0.204u, 0.50 ug/l.
126-48-1 Dibromochloromethane not|deteeted 1 0.14[ug/L .50 ug/l,
108-90-7 Chierobenzena not|detected 50 0.15pug/l 0.50 ug/l,
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene notjdetected 700 0.16fug/L, 0.50 ug/L
630-20-6 1,1,1,2-tetrachloroethane not|detected 1 0.15[ug/L 0,50 ug/L
1330-20-7 mip-Xylenes not|detected nle (.27 ug/L, 1,00 upg/l
1330-20-7 _ fo-Xylene notjdetected nle 0.14fug/L 0.50 ug/L.
100-42-5 Styrens not]detected 100 .12} ug/L 0.50 g/l
75-25-2 Bromoform not{detected 4 0. 14}ug/L 1.60 up/L
79-34-5 1,1,2 2-Tetrachlorocthane . not|defected 1 .12} 0.50 up/l.
541-73-% 1,3-Dichlorebenzene not|detected 600 0.12}ug/L 0.50 ug/L.
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorebenzene not|detected 75 0,12jug/L. 0.50 ug/l,
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorcbenzene not|detected 600 0.120ug/L 0.50 ug/L
*Results beiween MDL and RL are estimated values
*Higher of PQL's and Giround Water Quality Criteria as per N.IAC. 7:9C §TNov2005
Qualifiers
B = Compound found in related blank MDL = Method Detection Limit
E = Value ebove linear range NLE = No Limit Established
D = Value from dilution R.T. = Retention Time
PQL, = Practical Quantitation Limit R.L.. = Reporting Limit
J= Estimated concentration, value falls berween R.L. and M.D.L.
Page 1 of 1 CAHMPCHEMICUstrptiVolatile\2007\624F Y09.CRT 11/412008 8:32 AM
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Final August 2013 Baseline Groundwater Sampling Report Attachment A
1E
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET EPA SAMPLE NO.
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS
: MB11030901
Lab Name: FMETL Coniract;
Lab Code: 13461 Case No.: MW SAS No.: _ SDG No.: 90433
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: MB11030901
Sample wi/vok: 5.0 (g/mf) ML Lab File ID: VVA4808.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 11/2/2009
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 11/3/2009
GC Cotumn:  RTX-VM [D: 0.25 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0
Soil Extract Volume: (uL) Soll Aliquot Volume: {ul)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
{ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L
Number TICs found: 0 —_—
CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME RT EST. CONC. Q
FORM | VOA-TIC 3/80
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Final August 2013 Baseline Groundwater Sampling Report Attachment A
Volatile Analysis Report
U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory
NJIDEP Certification #13461
Data File YA4820.D Sample Name 2043311
Operator ROBERTS Field 1D M-3 TRIP BLANK
Date Acquired 3 Nov 2009 9:35 pm Sample Multiplier 1
Regulatory Level (agh)'
CAS#H Componund Name R.T. Response Result MDL RL Cualifiers
107028 Acrolein not|detected 5 2.09ug/L 5.00 up/L
107131 Acrylonitrite not|detected 2 1L.64jug/l 5.00 us/t,
736350 tert-Butyl alcohol notidetected 100 1.89ug/L, 5.00 ug/L
1634044 Methyl-tert-Butyl ether notidetected 10 0.18{ug/L 0.50 up/L
108203 Di-isopropyl ether not|detected 20000 0.12Jug/l. 0.50 ug/L
75718 Dichlorodifiuoremethane notjdetected 1000 0.22ug/L 1.00 ug/T.
74-87-3 Chloromethane not|detected nle 0.10fug/L 1.00 ug/L
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride notjdetected 1 0.22[ug/l 1.00 up/L.
74-83-9 Bromomethane not|detected 10 0.25|ug/L. 1.00 ug/L.
75-00-3 Chlordethane not|detected nie 0.22|ug/l 1.00 ug/t.
75-69-4 Trichloroflueromethane notfdstected 2000 0.18jug/L 1.00 ug/l,
75-35-4 1, 1.Dichloroethene not|detected 1 0.20]ug/L 0.50 up/l.
67-64-1 Acsione not{detected 6000 0.18|upg/l 0.50 ug/l,
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide notidetected 700 0.18]ug/1, 0.50 ug/L
75-09.2 Methylene Chloride notfdetected 3 0.16|ug/L 0.50 ug/L
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene not|detected 100 0.20{ug/L. 0.50 ug/L
75-35-3 . i1 1-Dichloroethane not|detected 50 .19 ug/l, 0.50 ug/L,
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate not|detected 7000 0.20]ug/L 0.50 ug/L
78-93-3 2-Butanone not|detected 300 0.16jug/1, 1.00 ug/l.
156-50-2 ¢is-1,2-Dichlorogthene not/detected 70 0.14fug/L 0.50 ug/T.
67-66-3 Chloroform not{detected 70 0.21fug/L 0.50 ug/L.
75-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane not|detected a0 0. 17wl 0,50 ugT.
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride not|detected 1 0.27{ug/L 0.30 ug/l.
71-43-2 Benzene not|detecied I 0.16/ug/L 0.50 ug/L
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane not|detected 2 0.1%u 0.50 ug/T,
79.01-6 Trichloroethene not|detected ) 1 0.18}ug/L. 0.50 ug/L
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane not|detected 1 0.16jug/L. 0.50 ug/L
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane notdetected 1 0.14fu 0.50 up/l.
110-75-8 2-Chlorgethyl vinyl ether not]detected nle 0.25|ug/L. 1.00 ug/L
10061-01-5  [cis-1,3-Dichloropropene notjdetected 1 0.16]up/L 0.50 ug/L
108-10-1 4-Methyi-2-Pentanone not[detected ale 0.26}ug/L, 10O ug/L
103-83-3 Toluene not|detected 1000 0.15{ug/L 0.50 ug/L
10061-02-6 | wrans-1,3-Dichloropropene not|detected 1 0,121/l 0,50 ug/L
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane notdetected 3 0.14{ug/L 0.50 ug/L
[27-18-4 Tetrachloroethene not|detected I 0.18]ug/L. 0.50 ug/L
591-78-6 2-Hexanone not{detected nle 0.20Jupg/L 0.50 ug/L
126-48-1 Dibromochloromethane noi|detected 1 0.14fug/L 0.50 ug/L
108-90-7 Chiorobenzene not|detected 50 0.[5fug/l. 0.50 ug/L
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene not|detected 700 0.16}ug/L 0,50 ug/l.
630-20-6 1,11 2-tetrachloroethane not|detected 1 0.15[ug/L 0.50 ug/L
1330-20-7 m+p-Xylenes not{detected nle 0.271ug/l 1.00 ug/L,
£330-20-7 o-Xylene notjdetected nle 0.14jup/L 0.50 ug/L
100-42-5 Styrene not|detected 100 0.12|ug/L 0.50 ug/L
75-25-2 Bromoform not)detected 4 0.14|ugf/L, 1.00 ug/t,
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane notidetected 1 0.12|ug/L 0.50 ug/L
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorabenzene nottdetected 500 0.121u 0.50 ug/L.
106-46-7 1.4-Dichlorobenzene notfdetected 75 0,12 up/L. 0.50 ug/L,
95-50-1 1,2-Dichtorobenzene not|detected 600 0. 12 ug/L 0.50 ug/L
*Results between MDL and RL are eslimated values
*Higher of PQL's and Ground Water Quality Criteria as per M T A C. 7:5C 07Nov20035
Qualifiers
B =Compound found in related Blank MDL = Method Detection Limit
E = Value above lingar range NLE = Mo Limit Established
D = Value from dilution R.T. = Retention Time
PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit R.L.=Reporing Limit
J=Bstimated concentration, value fails between R.L. and M.D.1.
Page 1 of 1 C:\HPCHEM\CustrptiVolatile\2007\624FY09.CRT 0@&@;5 11/4/2009 B:35 AM
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Final August 2013 Baseline Groundwater Sampling Report Attachment A

1E
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET EPA SAMPLE NO.
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

M3-TRIP BLANK

l.ab Name: FMETL Contract:

Lab Céde: 13461 Case No.: MW SASNo.:.  SDGNo. 90433
Matrix: (scilfwater) WATER Lab Sample D 8043311

Sample wtivol: 5.0 {g/mb) ML Lab Fife ID: VA4820.D

Level: (low/med) wow Date Received: 11/2/2009

% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 11/3/2009

GC Column: RTX-VM ID: 0256 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0

Soil Extract Volume: {uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: (ubL)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:
{ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L

Number TICs found: 0
CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME RT EST. CONC. Q
FORM [ VOA-TIC 3/90
Fort Monmouth, BRAC 05 Facility A-19 Gﬁﬁﬂlﬁer 2014
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notjdetected 0.16jug/L, 0.50 ngl.

Final August 2013 Baseline Groundwater Sampling Report Attachment A
Volatile Analysis Report
U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmentfal Laboratory
NJDEP Certification #13461
Data File VA4318.D Sample Name 9043309
Operator ROBERTS Field ID M-3FB
Date Acquired 3 Nov 2009 8:33 pm Sample Multiplier 1
Regniatory Level (ng/)*
CASH Compeund Name R.T, Response Result MDIL RIL Qualifiers
107028 Acrolein . not|detected s 2.09{ug/L 5.00 ug/L
[07131 Acrylonitrile not|detected b3 [.64jug/L 5.00 ug/L,
75650 tert-Buty] alcohot not]detected 100 1.8% g/l 5.00 ug/l,
1634044 Methyl-tert-Butyl ether not}detected 70 0.18fug/L G.50 ug/L.
108203 Di-isapsopyl ether not| detected 20000 0.12|ug/l 0.50 ugfT.
75718 Dichlorodifluoromethane not|detected 1000 0.22ug/L 1.0G ug/L
74-87-3 Chloromethang not|detected nle 0.10 up/L. 1.00 upfd.
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride not|detected 1 0.22|ug/L 1.00 ug/L.
74-83-G Bromomethane not|detected 10 0.25]ug/L. 1.00 ugfd.
75-00-3 Chloroethane not|detected nle 0.22[ug/L 1.00 ugfl.
75-69-4 Trichloroflugromethane not]detected 2000 O.18fug/L 1.00 ug/l
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene not[detected 1 0.20]ug/L 0.50 ugfT,
67-64-1 Acctone not| detected 6000 0.18jug/L 0.50 ug/
73-15-0 Carbon Disulfide not[detected. 700 0.18|ug/l 0.50 u
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride not|detected 3 0.161ug/l, 050 n
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichlorocthens not}detected 100 0.20{ug/L. 0.50 ug/L,
75-35-3 1,1-Dichlorocthane notldetected 50 0.19tugT. 0.50 ug/l
[08-05-4 Vinyl Acetale not|detected 7000 0.20{ug/L 0,50 ug/L.
78-93-3 2-Butanong not{detected 300 0.16tug/l 1.00 uy/L
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene . notjdetected 70 0.14|ug/T, 0.50 ng/l
67-66-3 Chloroform notdetected 70 0.21|ng/L 0.50 u
75-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethare not|detected ¢ 0.17[ug/L 0.50 ug/l
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride not|detected 1 0.27 | ug/L 0.50 ug/l
71-43-2 Benzens ) net|detected 1 0.16{up/L 0.50 up/l.
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloreethane hotdetected 2 0. 191ug/l. 0,50 ug/l.
79-01-6 Trichlorosthene not{detected 1 0.18]ug/fl, 0.50 ug/L
1
1

78-87-5 1.2-Dichloropropahe
75-27-4 Dromeodichloromethane not|detected 0.14fug/T. G.50 ug/lL
110-75-8 2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether not|detected nle 0.25|ug/L 1.00 ug/L
10061-01-5  |¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene notjdetected I 0.16]ug/L, 0.50 ug/L
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone not|detected nle 0.26fug/L 1.00 u,
[D8-88-3 Toluene . notjdetected 1000 0.15{ug/l. 0.50 vpd.
10061-02-6  |rans-I 3-Dichloropropene not|detected 1 0.12}ug/L, 0.50 ug/l,
7G-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane not| detected 3 014 ug/l. 0,50 ugf,
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene notfdetected 1 0.183up/L 0.50 ug/l
591-78-6 2-Hexanone not)detected ale 0.20 ug/L 0.50 ug/L
126-48-1 Dibromochloremethane not}detected 1 0.14jug/l. 0.50 ug/l.
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene not|detected 50 0.15}ug/l, 0.50 up/L.
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene not|detected 700 0.16|ug/L 0,50 ug/l.
630-20-6 1,1,1 2-tetrachloroethane not|detected 1 0.15tug/l, 0.50 up/L
1330-20-7 meip-Xylenes not}detected nle 0.27|ug/L 1.00 upg/L,
1330-20-7 o-Xylene notidetected nle 0.14|u 0.50 ug/L.
100-42-5 Styrene not|detected 100 0.12}ug/L. 0.50 ug/l.
75-25-2 Bromoform not|detected : 4 0.14 | ug/T. 1.00 ug/l
79-34-5 1,1,2 2-Tetrachloroethane notjdetected 1 0.12}up/L .50 u
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene not|detected 600 0.12|ug/L, 0.50 ug/L
106-46-7 1,4-Dichiorobenzene not|detected 75 0.12]ug/L 0,50 ug/L.
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene not|detected 600 0.12fug/L 0.50 up/f,

*Results between MDL and RL are estimated values
+Higher of PQL's and Ground Water Quatity Criteria as per N.LA.C. 7:9C 0TNov2005
Qualifiers

B = Compound found in related blank MDIL, = Method Detection Limit
E = Value above linear range NLE = Na Limit Established
D =Value from dilution R.T. = Retention Time
PQL = Practicat Quantitation Limit R.L.= Reporting Limit
J=TRstimated conceniraticn, value falls between R.L. and M.D L.
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Final August 2013 Baseline Groundwater Sampling Report Attachment A
1E
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET EPA SAMPLE NO.
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS
M3-FB
Lab Name: FMETL Contract: .
Lab Code: 13461 Case No.:. MW SAS No.: SDG No.: 90433
Matrix: (soiliwater) WATER Lab Sample ID: 8043309
Sample wiivol: 5.0 fg/mi) ML Lab File 1D: VA4818.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 11/2/2009
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed; 11/3/2009
GC Column: RTX-VM ID: 025 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0
Soil Extract Volume: (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: {ul)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
ugfl or ug/Kg UG/L
Number TICs found: 0 (ug ) T
CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME RT EST. CONC. Q ~|
FORM I VOA-TIC _ 3/90
Fort Monmouth, BRAC 05 Facility A-21 GGOG%Qber 2014
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Volatile Analysis Report
T.8. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory
NJDEP Certification #13461

Data File VA4810.D Sample Name 9043301
Operator ROBERTS Field 1D M-3 TMP-01A
Date Acquired 3 Nav 2009 4:26 pm Sample Multiplier 1
Regalatory Level (ag/)*
CASH Compound Name RT. Response Result MPI, RI, Qualifiers
107028 Acrolein not|detected s 2.09ug/L 5.00 ug/L,
1067431 Acrylonitrile notjdetected 2 .64 ug/l. 5.00 ug/L
715650 tert-Butyl alcohol ‘ notjdetected 100 1.89 ug/l, 5.00 ug/L
1634044 Methyl-tert-Butyl ether notfdetected 70 0.18{ug/L 0.50 ug/L.
108203 Di-isopropyl ether not|detected 20000 0.12|ug/L 0.50 vg/L,
75718 Dichlorodi fluoromethane not[detected 1000 0.22|ug/L, 1.00 ug/L.
74-87-3 Chloromethine not|detected nle 0.10{ug/L, 1.00 ug/i,
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride not|detected | 0.22]ug/L, 1.00 ug/L
74-83-9 Bromomegthane not{detected 10 0.25pus/L 1.00 ug/L
75-00-3 Chlergethane not|detected nle 0.22|ug/L’ [.00 ug/L,
75-69-4 Trichloroflusromethans notfdetected 2000 0.18fug/L 1.00 ug/L
75-35-4 1, L-Dichloroetheng not|detected 1 0.20]ug/L. 0.50 ug/l,
57-64-1 Agelone not{detected - 5000 0.18|ug/1. 0.50 ug/L
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide notfdetected 700 0. 18[ug/L 0.50 ug/d.
75.09-2 Methylene Chloride not|detected k| 0.16[ug/L 0.50 ug/l,
156-60-5 __|trans-1.2-Dightoroethene not|detected 109 0.20lugT, |  0.50 ugft,
75.35-3 1,1-Dichloroethane notfdetected 50 0.19ug/L 0.50 ug/L
108-054 Vinyl Acetale not|detected 7600 0.20]ug/L 0.50 ug/L
78-93-3 2-Bulanong not|detected 300 0.16)u £.00 up/l
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene notjdetected 70 0.14fug/L 0.50 ug/L,
67-66-3 Chloroform not|detected 70 0.21fug/L 0.50 ug/L.
75-55-6 1.1,I-Trichloroethane not|detected k] 0.17|up/L 0.50 vg/l,
56-23-5 Carbon Fetrachloride not|detected 1 0.27[ug/L 0.50 up/L
TE-43-2 Benzene not|detected 1 0.16|ug/L 0.50 ugd.
107-06-2 §,2-Dichloreethans not|detected 2 0.19[u 0.50 ug/L
79-01-6 Trichlgroethene not|detected 1 0.18[{up/T. 0.50 ug/l,
78-87-5 1,2-Dichlorepropang not|detected 1 0.16}ug/L 0.50 ug/l
75-27-4 Bromodichioromethane notjdetected 1 0.14[u 0.50 ug/L
110-75-8 2-Chlorcethyl vinyl ether not|detected nle 0.25|ug/l, 1.00 ug/l
10061-01-5  {cis-1,3-Drichloropropene not|detected 1 0.16/ug/L. 0.50 ug/L.
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone not{detected nle 0.26]ug/T, 1.00 ug/l
108-88-3 Toluene notfdetected 1000 0.15]ug/L, 0.50 ug/l
10061-02-6  {irans-1,3-Dichloropropene not|detected Ip 0.12{ug/k, 0.5C ug/L.
79-00-5 1,1 2-Trichloroethane not|detected 3 0.14{ug/L 0.50 ug/T,
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene not|detected 1 0.18jug/L 0.50 ug/L
591-78-6 2-Hexanong not|detected nle 0.20|upg/L 0.50 ug/L
126-48-1 Dibromochleromethane notfdetecied 1 0.14jug/L 0.50 ug/L
108-90-7 Chlerobenzeng not{detected 50 0.15jug/L 0.50 ug/.
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene not|detected 700 0.16{u 0.50 ug/t.
630-20-6 1,1,1 2-tetrachloroethane notjdetected 1 0.15{ug/L 0.50 ug/t.
1330-20-7 mip-Xylenes not|detected nle 0.27}ug/L, 1.00 ug/L
1330-20-7 o-Xylene not|detected nle 0.14fup/L 0.50 ug/l
100-42-5 Styrene not|detected 100 0.12[up/L 0.50 ug/L
75-25-2 Bromoform notjdetected 4 0.14|ug/L, 1.00 ugfl,
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane notjdetected 1 0.12]ug/L 0.50 ug/L
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorgbenzene not|detected 600 0.12]ug/L 0.50 ug/l.
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene not]detected 15 0.12[ug/L 0.50 up/L
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene notidetected 600 0.12[ug/l 0.50 ug/L

*Results between MDL and RL are estimated vajues
*Higher of PQL's and Grreund Water Quality Crilesia as per N.J.A.C. 7.9C 07Nov2005
Qualifiers .
MDL = Method Detection Limit
NLE =No Limit Established
R.T. = Refention Time
R.L, = Reporting Limit

B =Compound found in related blank

E = Value above linear range

D = Yalue frem dilufion

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

J=Estimated concentration, value falls between R.L. and M.D.L.
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Response to Comments

Final August 2013 Baseline Groundwater Sampling Report Attachment A
1E
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET EPA SAMPLE NO.
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS
M3-TMP-01A
Lab Name: FMETL Confract:
Lab Code: 13461 Case No.. MW SAS No.: ~ SDG No.: 90433
Matrix: {soiliwater) WATER Lab Sample ID: 9043301
Sample wtivol: 5.0 {g/ml) ML Lab File 1D: VA4810.D
Level (low/med) LOW Date Received; 11/2/2008
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed; 11/3/2009
GC Column:  RTX-VM iD: 0.25 (mm) Dilution Factor; 1.0
Soit Extract Volume: {uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: (ul)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
(ug/L orug/Kg) . UG
Number TICs found: 0 9 9ms R —
LCAS NO. COMPOUND NAME RT EST. CONC. Q —’
FORM | VOA-TIC . -390
Fort Monmouth, BRAC 05 Facility A-23 @@G{}]%vglber 2014
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Response to Comments

Final August 2013 Baseline Groundwater Sampling Report Attachment A
Volatile Analysis Report
U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory
NJIDEP Certification #13461
Data File YA4$311.D Sample Name 9043302
Operater ROBERTS Field TD M-3 TMP-01B
Date Acquired 3 Nov 2009 4:57 pm Sample Multiplier 1
Regalatory Level (egf1)*
CAS#H# Compound Name RT. Response Result MDL RL, Qualifiers
107028 Acrolein not[detected 5 2,09 ug/l. 5.00 ug/L
107131 Acrylonitrile nat|detected 2 1.64[u 5.00 vg/l
75650 tert-Butyl alcohol not|detected 100 1,89 ug/L. 5.00 ug/L
1634044 Methyl-tert-Butyl ether not|detected 70 0.18ug/T. 0.50 v/l
108203 Di-isopropyl ether not|detected 20000 0.12|ug/L 0.50 ug/L.
75718 Dichlerodiflzoromethane not|detected 1600 0.22|ug/L 1.00 ug/T,
74-87-3 Chloromethane notldetected nle 0.10{ug/L 1.00 ug/L
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride notfdetected 1 0.220up/L, 1.00 ugf,
74-83-9 Bromomethane not|detected 10 0.25|ug/L 1.00 ug/l
75-00-3 Chloroethane not|detected ale 0.22}ug/l, 1.00 up/L.
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromnethane not|detected 2000 0.18}ug/L. 1.00 upg/l
75-35-4 1,1-Dichlercethens - not|detected 1 0.20)ug/L. 0.50 ug/L
67-64-1 Acelone not|detected §000 0.18{ug/L 0.50 ug/L
75-15-0 Carbon Pisulfide not|detected 700 0.18jug/L 0.50 ug/I,
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride not|detected 3 0.16}ug/L 0.50 ug/L
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichlorogthene not|detected 100 .20 ug/l. 0.50 ug/L
75-35-3 1,1-Dichloroethane not|detected 50 0.19|ug/L Q.50 ug/l
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate not|detected 7500 0.20]ug/L Q.50 ug/L
78-93-3 2-Butanone not|detected 300 0.16{ug/L 1.00 ug/L.
[56-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethens not]detected i 70 0.14{ug/L 0.50 ug/L
67-66-3 Chloroform notfdetected 70 0,21 ug/L 0.50 ug/L
75-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane - not| detected 30 0.171ug/L 0.50 ug/l.
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride not|detected 1 0.271ug/L 0.50 ug/L
71-43-2 Benzene not|detected 1 0. 16jug/l. 0,50 ug/L
107-06-2 1,2-Diichloroethane not|detected 2 - 0. 19 ug/L .50 upf,
79-01-6 Trichloroethene not| detected 1 0.18fug/L (.50 ug/l
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane not|detected 1 {.16|ug/1. 0.50 up/L
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane not|detected 1 0.14[u 0.50 up/L
110-75-8 2-Chioroethyl vinyl ether notidetected ..._nle 0.25|ug/L. 1.60 ug/L
10061-01-5  |cis-1,3-Dichloropropene not|detected 1 0.16{ug/L 0.50 ug/L
108-10-1 A-Methy]-2-Pentanone notjdetected nle 0.26|ug/L 1.00 ug/l.
108-88-3 Toluene not|detected 1000 0.15lug/l 0.50 up/L
10061-02-6  |irans-1 3-Dichloropropene not|detected 1 0.12jupfl, 0.50 ug.
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichlorogthane not|detected 3 0,14 |ug/L 0.50 ugfl
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene not{detected i 0.18|ug/L 0.50 ug/i.
591-78-6 2-Hexanone not{detected nle 0.20jug/L 0.50 ugT.
126-48-1 Dibromochloromethane not|detected 1 0.14]ug/l 0.50 up/l,
1608-50-7 Chlorobenzens not]detected 50 0.15]ug/E, 0.50 up/L,
100-41-4 Etlylbenzene notjdetected 700 0.16{ug/L 0.50 up/L
630-20-6 1,1,1,2-teteachloroethane notidetected 1 0.15)ug/L, 0.50 ug/L
1330-20-7 m+p-Xylenes not|detected nle 0.271up/L 1.00 ug/l,
1330-20-7 o-Xylene not|detected nls 0. 14fug/l, 050 ug/L
100-42-5 Styreng not|detected 100 0.12jug/L 0.50 ug/l.
75-25-2 Bromoform not|detected 4 0.14|lug/L £.00 up/
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorogthane not|detected 1 0,12}ug/L 0.50 ug/L
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorob not|delected 600 0.12bug/L 0.50 up/L,
[06-46-7 I 4-Dichiorobenzene not[detected 75 0.12]up/L. 0.50 ug/L
95-50-1 1,2-Dichiorobenzens not|detected 600 0.12|ug/L. 0.50 ug/t,
*+Resulls between MDL and RL are estimated values
*Higher of POL's and Ground Water Quality Criteria as per N.LA.C. 7:9C 07Nov2003
Qualifiers
B = Cempound found in related blank MDL = Method Detection Limit
E = Value above linear range NLE = No Limit Established
D = Value from dilution R.T, = Retention Tims
PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit R.L.=Reporting Limit
J= Estimated concentration, value fails between R.L. and M.D 1.
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Response to Comments

Final August 2013 Baseline Groundwater Sampling Report Attachment A
1E :
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET EPA SAMPLE NO.
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS
M3-TMP-01B
Lab Name: FMETL Confract:
Lab Code: 13461 Case No.; MW SAS No.: SDG No.: 90433
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample B 9043302
Sample wiivol: 5.0 {g/ml) ML Lab File iD: VA4811.D
Level; (low/med) Low Date Received: 11/2/2009
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 11/3/2009
GC Column; RTX-VM [D: 0256 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0
Soil Extract Volume: (uk) Soil Aliguot Volume: {ub)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
. {ug/L or ug/K UGIL
Number TICs found: Q 9) —
CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME RT EST. CONC. Q J

FORM I VOA-TIC @@G@Zﬁgo

Fort Monmouth, BRAC 05 Facility A-25 November 2014
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Response to Comments

Final August 2013 Baseline Groundwater Sampling Report Attachment A
Volatile Analysis Report
.S, Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory
NJDEP Certification #13461
Data File VA4812.D Samgple Name 9043303
Operator ROBERTS Field ID M-3 TMP-G2A
Date Acqusired 3 Nov 2009 5:27 pm Sample Multiplier 1
Regulatory Level {ug/}*
CASH Compound Name R.F. Response Result MDL RI, Qualifiers
107028 Acrolein not|detegted 5 2,09 g/l 5.00 g/l
107131 Acrylonitrile ' ‘ not|detected 2 164 ug/L 5.00 ug/L
75650 terl-Butyl alcohiol noffdetected 100 1.891ug/L, 5.00 vwp/l
1634044 Methyl-tert-Butyl eiher not|detected 70 0.181ug/L 0.50 ug/L
108203 Di-isopropyl ether not|detected 20060 0.12}ug/L 0.50 ugAd.
75718 Dichlorodifluoromethane notfdetected 1000 0.22{ug/l, .00 ug/L
74-87-3 Chloromethane not)detected nle 0.10}ug/l, [.00 ug/L
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride : notdetected 1 0.22[ug/L. 1.00 ug/L
74-83-9 Bromomethane notfdetected 10 0.25{ug/L. 1,00 ug/L
75-00-3 Chloroethase not|detected nle 0.22]up/T1. 1.00 ug/L
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane ' not|detected 2000 0.18|up/l, 1.00 up/d,
75-35-4 [,1-Dichlorcethene not|detected I 0.20]ug/L 0.50 ug/L
67-64-1 Acetone not|detected 6000 0.18jug/L 0.50 ug/L.
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide not{detected 00 0,18 ug/l. 0.50 ug/L.
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride notidetected 3 0.16{ug/1. 0.50 ug/l.
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene not|detected 100 0.20jug/L 0.50 ug/L
75-35-3 1,1-Dichioroethane not|detected 50 0.19tug/L, 0.50 ug/l.
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate not|detected 7000 0.20)ug/1. 0.50 up/L
78-93.3 2-Butanone not|detected 300 0.16/ug/T, 1.00 ug/L,
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethens not|detected 70 {.14tug/1. 0.50 upA.
67-66-3 Chloroform not)detected 70 0.21 ug/l 0.50 up/l
75-55-6 1,1 1-Trichloroethane not|detected 30 0.17|ug/L 0.50 ug/L.
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride not]detected 1 0.27|up/L 0.50 g/l
71-43-2 Benzene notidetected 1 0.16]y, 0.50 ug/l
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane not|detected 2z 0.19jug/L 0.50 upg/L.
75-01-6 Trichloroetheng not|detected 1 0.18jug/l, [ 0.50 ug/l,
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane noi|detected i 0.16|ug/L. 0.50 ug/L
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethans not|detected ! 0.14jug/L 0.50 ug/L
110-75-8 2-Chioroethy] vinyl ether not|detected nle .25y 1.00 up/L,
10061-01-5  [cis-1,3-Dichlorcpropeng not|detected I 0.16/u 0.50 ug/L
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone not|detected nle 0.26)u 1.00 ug/L,
108-88-3 Toluene not|detected 1600 0.15|ug/1, 0.50 ng/L
10061-02-6__|trans-1,3-Dichloropropene not|detected 1 0.12 | upfT, 0.50 ug/L
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichlorogthane notjdetected 3 G.14jug/l, 0.50 ug/L
127-18-4 Tetrachiorocthene notjdetected 1 0.18|ug/L. 0.50 up/L
59]1-78-6 2.Hexancne notjdetected nle 0.20Jug/L 0.50 up/T,
126-48-1 Dibromochloromethane notfdetected 1 0.14fug/l 0.50 ug/l.
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene not[detected 50 0.15kug/l 0.30 ug/L.
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene not|detected 700 0.16fug/L 0.50 ug/L,
630-20-6 1,1,1 2tetrachioroethane not|detected 1 0.i5tup/T 0.50 ug/l.
1330-20-7 m+p-Xylenes not|detected nle 0.27{ug/L 1.00 ug/L
1330-20-7  |o-Xylene not| detected nle 0.14up/L. 0.50 ug/L
100-42-5 Styrene not|detected 100 0.12[ug/L 0.50 ug/L
75-25.2 Bromofoim not|detected 4 0. [4jug/l 1.00 ug/L
79-34-5 1,1,2 2-Tetrachlorgethane not[detected 1 0.12Jug/T 0,50 ng/T.
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene not|detected 600 0.12[ug/L. 0.50 ug/L,
[106-46-7 1.4-Dichlorobenzene not|detected 75 0.12]ug/L. 0.50 ug/L.
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorebenzene not{detected 600 0.12|up/L 0.50 ug/L,

*Results between MDL and RL are estimaled values
+Higher of PQL's and Ground Water Quality Criteria as per NJ.A.C. 7:9C 07Nov2005
Qualifiers
MDL = Method Detection Limit
NLE = Mo Limit Established
R.T, = Retention Time
R.L. =Reporting Limit

B = Compound found in related blank

E = Value above linear range

T3 = Value from dilution

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

J= Fstimated concentration, value falls between R.L. and M.D.L.
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Response to Comments

Final August 2013 Baseline Groundwater Sampling Report Attachment A
1E _
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET EPA SAMPLE NO.
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS
M3-TMP-02A
Lab Name; FMETL Contract:
lab Code: 13461 Case No.. MW SAS No.: SDG No.: 90433
Matrix: (soil’water)  WATER ' Lab Sample ID: 9043303
Sample wifvol: 5.0 (g/ml) ML Lab File 1D: VA4812.D
Level: {(fow/med) LOW Date Received: 11/2/2009
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 11/3/2009
GC Column;  RTX-VM ID: 025  (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0
Scil Extract Volume: {uL) Soit Aliguot Volume: (ub)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
ug/L. or ug/K UG/L
Number TICs found; 0 (ug o/Ke) A
CAS NC. COMPOUND NAME RT EST. CONC. ] Q
FORM I VOA-TIC 3/90
A-27 ﬁ@{}ﬂ%%ber 2014

Fort Monmouth, BRAC 05 Facility
Contract Number W912DY-09-D-0062, Task Order 0012




Response to Comments

Final August 2013 Baseline Groundwater Sampling Report Attachment A
Volatile Analysis Report
U.S. Army, For{ Monmouth Environmental Laboratory
NJIDEP Certification #13461
Data File VA4813.D Sample Name 92043304
Operator ROBERTS Field ID M-3 TMP-02B
Pate Acquired 3 Noy 2009 5:58 pm Sample Multiplier 1
Regalatory Level {og/l)*
CASH Compound Name R.T. Response Result MDL RL Qualifiers
107028 Acrolein not|detected 5 2.0%up/L, 5.00 ug/l
107131 Acrylonitrile not|detected 2 1.64ug/L, 5.00 ug/l,
75650 tert-Buty] aleohol not|detected 100 1.8Hug/L. 5.00 ug/l
1634044 Methyl-tert-Buty! ether not|detected i} 0.18]ug/L. 0.50 ug/L
108203 Di-isopropyl ether not|detected 20000 0.12|up/L 0.50 ug/L
75718 Dichlorodifluoromethane not|detected 1000 0.22|ug/l. 1.00 ug/L
74-87-3 Chiorometlane not|detected nle 0.10jug/l. 1.00 ug/l.
7501-4 Vinyl Chlonide notfdetected } 0.225ug/l, 1.00 ug/L
74-83-% Bromomethane not|detected 10 0.25fug/L. 1.00 ug/L
75-00-3 Chlorgethang not|detected nle 0.22|u 1.00 ug/l,
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane not|detected 2000 0.18ug/L 1.00 ug/L
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene not|detected 1 0.20{ug/L 0.50 ug/L
67-64-1 Acclone notidetected 6000 0.18)ng/l, 0.50 ug/l,
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide net|detected 700 0.18jug/l. 0.50 up/l
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride not|detected 3 0.16[ug/L 6.50 ug/L
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroetheng notjdetected 100 0.20lug/L. 0,50 ug/L.
75-35-3 1,1-Dichlorocthane notdetected 50 0.19ug/T. 0.50 ug/L
108-05-4 Vinyt Acetate not|detected 7000 0.203ug/L, 0.50 ug/L,
78-93-3 2-Butanone not|detected 300 0.16]ug/T. 1.00 ug/L
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene not{detected 70 0.14|ug/L, 0.50 ug/L
67-66-3 Chloroform notjdetected 70 0.211ug/t, 0.50 ug/L
75-556 1,1,1-Trichlorogthane notjdetected 30 0.17{ug/L 0.50 ug/L
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride not|detected 1 0.27ug/LL 0.50 ug/l.
71-43-2 Benzene not|detected ) 0.16fug/l. Q.50 ug/l,
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane not|detected 2 0.19H 0.50 ug/l
70-01-0 Trichloroethene not|detected 1 0.18{ug/L 0,50 ug/L.
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane not [detected 1 0.16|ug/l, 0.50 ug/T.
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane not|detected 1 0.14|ug/L. 0.50 ug/L
110-75.8 2.Chloroethy! vinyl ether not|detected nig 0.25]ug/L. 1.00 ug/l,
10061-01-5  |cis-1,3-Dichloropropene not|detected 1 0.16fug/l. }  0.50 pg/t,
108-10-1 4-Methy]-2-Pentanene notidetected nle 0.26jug/L 1,00 ug/L
108-88-3 Toluene notfdetected 1000 0.15up/L 0.50 up/L
10061-02-6  itrans-1,3-Dichloropropene not|detected 1 0.12Jugl. | 6.50 ug/L
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane not|detected 3 0,14 up/l 0.50 ug/l
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethens not|detected 1 C.18ug/l, 0.50 ug/L
591-78-6 #-Hexanone not|detected nle 0.20}ug/L 0.50 ug/L
126-48-1 Dibromochloromethane notidetected 1 0.14]ug/L 0.50 ug/L.
108-90-7 Chloiobenzene notfdetected 50 0.15ugt, 0.50 ug/l.
100-41-4 Ethiylbenzene not|detected 700 0.16ugl. 0.50 ugl,
630-20-6 1,1,1,2-tetrachloroethane not|detected I O.15 up/l 0.50 ug/l,
1330-20-7 mtp-Xylenes notjdetected nle 0.27|ug/L 1.00 ug/l.
1330-20-7  |o-Kylene not|detected nle 0.14lugl | 0.50 ug/l
100-42-5 Styrene not|detected 100 0.12}ug/l 0,50 ug/l
75-25-2 Bromoform not]detected 4 0.14[ug/L 1.00 ug/L
79-34-5 1,1,2 2-Tetrachloroethane notldetected 1 0.12[ug/L 0,50 ug/L
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzens not|detected 600 012jug/l. | 0.50 ug/d
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene not|detected 75 0.12jug/L 0.50 ug/L.
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene not|detected 600 0.121u 0,50 ug/l
#Results between MDL and RL are estimated values :
*Higher of POLYs and Ground Water Quality Criteria as per N.J A C 7:9C 07Nov20035
Qualifiers
B =Compound found in related blank MDL = Methed Detection Litnit
E = Value above linear range NLE = No Limit Established
D = Yatue from dilution R.T. = Retention Time
PQL = Practical Quantilation Limit RL.= Reporting Limit
I= Estimated concentration, value falls between R.L. and M.D.L.
Page 1 of 1 C:AHPCHEM\CustrptiVolatilel2007\624FY09.CRT @@GQgQ HE4/2009 8:33 AM
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Response to Comments

Final August 2013 Baseline Groundwater Sampling Report Attachment A
1E
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET EPA SAMPLE NO.
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS
Lab Name: FMETL Contract: W3-THIP-028
Lab Code: 13461 Case No.. MW SAS No.: SDG No.: 90433
Matrix: (soil/water) ~ WATER Lab Sample ID; 9043304
Sample wtivol: 5.0 {g/ml) ML Lab File ID: VA4813.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 11/2/2009
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 11/3/2009
GC Column: RTX-VM ID: 0.25  (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0
Soit Extract Volume: (uL.) Soil Afiquot Volume: (uL)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

ug/L or ug/K UG/L
Number TiCs found: 0 (ug g/kg) ittt

|

CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME RT EST. CONC.

FORM I VOA-TIC 3/90

Fort Monmouth, BRAC 05 Facility A-29 Gﬁgﬁggovember 2014
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Response to Comments

Final August 2013 Baseline Groundwater Sampling Report Attachment A
Volatile Analysis Report
U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory
NJDEP Certification #13461
Data File VA4814.D Sample Name 9043305
Operator ROBERTS Field ID M-3 TMP-03A
Date Acquired 3 Nov 2009 6:29 pm Sample Multiplier 1
Regulatory Level {ag/)*
CASH Compound Name R.T. Response Result MDL RL Qualifiers
107028 Acrolein notjdetected 5 2,09 ug/l, 5,00 ugfi.
107131 Acrylonitrile not|detected 2 1.64 [ug/L 5.00 ug/l
75650 tert-Butyl akohol not| detected 100 1.89}up/L. 5.00 ug/L
1634044 Methyl-tert-Butyl ether not|detected 0 0.18lugl, 0.50 ug/t,
108203 Di-isppropyl ether not|detected 20000 0.12{ug/l. 0.50 ug/L
75718 Dichlorodiflsoromethzne not|detected 1000 0.22)ug/L .00 up/l
74-87-3 Chloromethane not|detected nle 0.10fup/L. [.0G ug/L
75-01-4 Vinyl Chioride notdetected 1 0.22[ug/l. 1.00 ug/f,
74-83-9 Brompimethane notjdetected 10 0.25|ug/l, 1.00 ug/L
75-00-3 Chloreethane notidetected nle 0.22tug/l. 1.00 ng/L.
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane not| detected 2000 0.18jug/l 1.00 ug/L
75-35-4 1,1-Dichiorosthens netjdetected 1 0,20}up/L 0.50 ug/L
67-64-1 Acetone not|detected 6000 0.18|ug/L 0.50 ug/L
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide notfdetected 700 0.i8|ug/l 0.50 ug/L
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride not|detected 3 0.16jug/L 0.50 ug/L
1 56-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene not|detected 100 0.201ug/1, 0,50 ug/f.
75-35-3 1,1-Dichloroethane not| detected 50 0.19{ug/L 0.50 ug/l.
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate not| detected 7000 0,20]ug/L 0.50 upg/L
78-93-3 2-Butanong notjdetected 300 0.16jug/l. 1.00 ug/L.
156-59-2 ¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene not}detected 70 0.14}up/L 0.50 g/l
67-66-3 Chloroform not|detected 70 0.21|ug/L. 0.50 ug/l.
75-55-6 1,[,1-Trichioroethane notjdetected 10 0.17 |lug/L, 0.50 ug/L
56-23.-5 Carbon Tetrachleride not{detected I 0.271y 0.50 up/L
71-43-2 Benzene not|detected 1 0.16]ug/l 0.50 ug/l,
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane not| detected 2 0.19[ug/L. 0.50 ug/L
79-01-6 Trichloroethene not| detected 1 0.18|ng/L 0.50 ugl,
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane not| detected 1 0.161u 0.5¢ ug/L
75-27-4 Bromodichtoromethang not|detected 1 0.14jup/l, 0.50 ug/L
110-75-8 2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether not|detected nle 0.25lug/L, £.00 ug/l.
[0061-01-5  fcis-1,3-Dichlorgpropene not|detected 1 0.16|ug/l, 0.50 ug/L
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-Pentanons notdetected nle 0,26jug/L 1.00 ug/L
108-88-3 Toleene no(| detected 1600 0.15]ugT. 0,50 up/l,
10061-02-6  |trans-1,3-Dichloropropene not|detected 1 0.12fug/L. 0.50 up/l,
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichlorogthane notjdetected 3 {14 ug/l. 0.50 wp/l.
127-18-4 Teuachlorogthene not| defected 1 0.18|ug/L .50 ug/t.
591-78-6 2-Hexanone notjdetected nle 0.20[ug/L 0.50 ug/L,
126-48-1 Dibromochloromethang notjdetected 1 0.14]up/L 0.50 ug/L
[08-50-7 Chiorobenzene 15.75 7165 0.20/u 50 0.15\ug/T. 0.50 ug/l.
100-41-4 Ethyibenzene not| detected 700 0.16|ug/L, 0,50 ug/L
630-20-6 1,1,1,2-tetrachloroethane not| detected 1 0.15[up/L 0.50 ug/L,
1330-20-7 mtp-Xylenes notjdetected nle 0.27ug/L 1.0C ugf,
1330-20-7 o-Xylene not|detected ole 0.14Jug/l, 0.50 ug/L
100-42-5 Styreng 16.89 10649 0.29lug/L 100 0.12|ug/l. Q.50 ug/L
75-25-2 Bremoform not|detected 4 0. 14|ug/l. 1.00 up/L
79-34-5 1,1,2 2-Tetrachloroethane not|detected 1 0.1Z2jug/L 0.50 up/l.
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzeng notjdetected 600 0.12}up/L 0.50 ug/L
106-46-7 { 4-Dichlorobenzene notjdetected 7% 0.121ug/1, 0.50 ug/t.
95-50-1 [,2-Dichtorobenzene not|detected 600 0.12|ug/, 0.50 ug/L
*Results between MDL and RL are estimated values
*Higher of PQL's and Ground Water Quality Criteria as per W.JAC. 7:9C 07Nov2005
Qualifiers
B = Compound found in related blank MDL = Methed Detection Limit
E = Value above linear range NLE = No Limit Established
T =Value from dilution R.T. = Retention Time
PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit R.L.=Reporting Limit
J= Estimated concentration, value falls between R L. and M.D.L.
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Response to Comments

Final August 2013 Baseline Groundwater Sampling Report Attachment A
1E
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET EPA SAMPLE NO.
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS
M3-TMP-03A
Lab Name: FMETL __ Contract:
Lab Code: 13461 Case No.: MW __ SAS No: SDG No.: 90433
Matrix: (solliwater) WATER Lab Sample ID: 9043305
Sample wtivol: 5.0 (g/ml) ML Lab File ID: VA4814.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 11/2/2009
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 11/3/2009
GC Column:  RTX-VM ID: 025 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0
Solt Extract Volume: ful) Soil Aliquot Volume: (ub)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
ug/L or ug/Ki UG/
Number TICs found: 3 (ug oK) —_—
CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME RT EST. CONC. Q
1. Alkene: Branched 11.47 5 J
2, N Alkane: Cyclic 12.84 4 J
3 Alkane: Cyclic 13.41 3 J
FORM | VOA-TIC 3/90
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Response to Comments

Final August 2013 Baseline Groundwater Sampling Report Attachment A
Volatile Analysis Report
T.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory
NJIDET Certification #13461
Data File VA4815.D Sample Name 9043306
Operator ROBERTS Field ID M-3 TMP-03B
Date Acquired 3 Nov 2009 7:00 pmn Samnple Multiplier 1
Regalatory Level (agM)*
CAS# Compound Name R.T. Response Resuft MDL RL Qualifiers
107028 Acrofein : not| detected 5 2.09}ug/L. 5.00 ug/t,
107131 Acrvlonitrile notjdetected 2 [.64[ug/L 5.00 ug/L
75650 teri-Butyt afeohot not{detected 100 1,89[ug/l. 5.00 wp/l,
1634044 Methyl-tert-Butyl ether notdetected 70 0.18|ug/L 0.50 ug/L
108203 Di-isopropy! ether not|detected 20000 0,12{ug/L 0.50 ug/L
75718 Dichlorodifluoromethane not[detected 1600 0.22|ug/L 1.00 up/L
74-87-3 Chloromethang not|detected nle 0.10|ug/L. 1.00 ug/L.
75-01-4 Vinyt Chigride notldetected 1 0.22]u 1.00 ug/L
74-83-9 Bromomethane not|detected 10 0.25{ug/L 1.00 up/.
75-00-3 Chloroethane not|detected nle 0.22{ug/L. 1.00 ug/LL
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane not]detected 2000 0.18|up/M. 1.00 ugA.
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethens not{detected 1 0.20fug/L 0.50 ug/L
67-64-1 Acetone notidetected 6000 0,18 ug/L, 0.50 ug/l.
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide not| detected 700 0.18]jug/L. 0.50 ug/l.
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride not|detected 3 0.16}jug/L 0.50 up/l.
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloreethene not]detected 100 0,20|ug/L 0.50 up/L
75-35-3 1,1-Dichloreethane not|detected 50 0.19ug/L, 0,50 ug/l,
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate notjdetected 7000 0.20{ug/L 0.50 ug/l.
78-93-3 2-Butanone not|detected 300 0.16|ug/L, 1.00 up/lL.
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichlorocthene not|detected 70 0.84}ug/T, 0.50 ug/L,
67-66-3 Chloreform notidetected 70 021 ug/L, 0.50 ug/L.
75-55-6 1,1,1-Trichtorecthane not{detected 30 0.17|ug/l. 0.50 ug/L
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride notidetected 1 0.27]u 0.50 ug/L
71-43.2 Benzene not}detected i Q.16jup/L 0.50 ug/L
107-06-2 £,2-Dichloreethane notfdetected 2 0.19]ug/l. 0.50 ug/L
79-01-6 Trichloroethene not|detected I 0.18]ug/l 0.50 ug/L,
78-87-5 1,2-Dichioropropane not| detected L 0.16jug/L 0.50 ug/L
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane not| detected I 0.14Jug/T. 0.50 ug/l
110-75-8 2.Chloroethyl viny] ether notfdetected nle 0.25]ug/L, 1.00 ug/L
10061-01-5 |eis-1,3-Dichloropropene not)detected 1 0.16|ug/L, 0.5C up/L.
108-10-1 4.Methyl-2-Pentanone not]detected nle .26 ug/l, 1.00 ug/L
108-88-3 Toluene not|detected 1000 0.15|ug/L, 6.50 up/LL
10061-02-6  ltrans-1,3-Dichloropraopens not|detected 1 0.123ug/L, 0.50 ug/L
79-00-5 1,12-Trichborpethane not|defected 3 0. F4fug/L 0.50 up/T,
[27-18-4 Tetrachioroethene not|detected 1 0.18fu 0.50 ug/L
591-78-6 2-Hexanone not| detected nle 0.20|up/L. 0.50 ug/l
126-48-1 Dibromach]oromethane not{detected 1 0.14}up/L 0.50 ug/L
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 15.75 18444 0.48¢ug/T, 50 0.15|ug/ 0.50 ug/l J
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene not| detected 700 0.16|ug/l. 0.50 ug/l
630-20-6 1,1,1,2-tetrachloroethane not|detected I 0.15lug/t. 0.50 ug/L
1330-20-7 m+p-Xylenes netidetected nle 0.27ug/L 1,00 ug/,
[330-20-7  |o-Xylene not|detected nle 0.14|ug/ 0.50 ug/L
100-42-5 Styrene §6.89 16127 0.40{ug/L. 100 0.12|ug/l 0.50 ug/l, J
75252 Bromoform noi| detected 4 .14 1.00 up/L
79-34-5 1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane notjdetected 1 0.12{ug/l. 0.50 ug/L
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene not}detected 660 0.12|ug/L 0.50 up/L
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzenc not|detected 75 0.i2ug/T. 0.50 ug/L.
95.50-1 1,2-Dichlorabenzene not| detected 600 0.[2[ug/L. 0.50 ug/l.
*Results between MDL and RL are estimated values
*Higher of PQL's and Ground Water Quality Criteria as per NJ.A.C. 7.:9C 07TNov2005
Qualifiers
B = Compound found in related blank MDL = Method Detection Eimit
E = Value above linear range NLE = No Limit Established
D =Value from dilution R.T.=Retention Time
PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit R.L. =Reporting Limit
J= Estimated conceniration, value falls between R.L. and M.D.L.
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Response to Comments
Final August 2013 Baseline Groundwater Sampling Report

1E

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

Attachment A

EPA SAMPLE NO.

M3-TMP-03B
Lab Name: FMETL Contract:
Labh Code: 13461 Case No.: MW SAS No.: SDG No.; 80433
Matrix: (soilfwater) WATER Lab Sample 1D 9043306
Sample wiivok: 5.0 {gfml} ML Lab File tD: VA4815.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 11/2/2009
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 11/3/2009
GC Column;  RTX-VM ID. 025 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0
Soil Extract Volume: (uL) Soll Aliguot Volume: {ub)
CONCENTRATION UNITS: _
ug/L or ug/K UG/L
Number TICs found: 13 (g o/Ke) —
CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME RT EST. CONC. Q
1. Alkane: Cyclic 9.14 11 J
2. unknown hydrocarbon 10.24 4 J
3. Alkane; Cyclic 10.39 8 J
L4 Alkane: Cyclic 10.47 9 J
5. Alkane: Cyclic 10.55 14 J
6. Alkane: Cyclic 11.47 32 J
7. Alkane: Cyclic 11.78 3 J
8. Alkane: Cyclic 11.89 4 J
9. Alkane: Cyclic 12.83 18 J
10. Alkane: Cyclic 13.15 6 J
11. Alkane: Cyclic 13.41 14 J
12. Alkane: Cyclic 13.55 7 J
13. Alkane: Cyclic 14.24 8 J
FORM 1 VOA-TIC 3/90

Fort Monmouth, BRAC 05 Facility
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Response to Comments

Final August 2013 Baseline Groundwater Sampling Report Attachment A
Volatile Analysis Report
U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory
NJDEP Certification #13461
Data File VA4816.D Szmple Name 9043307
Operator ROBERTS Field [D M-3 TMP-04A
Date Acquired 3 Nov 2009 7:31 pm Sample Multiplier 1
Regrlatory Level {ag/T)*
CASH Compound Name RT, Response Result MDIL, RL. Quatifiers
167028 Acrolein not)detected 5 2.09]u 5.00 ug/L.
107131 Acrylonitrile not|detected 2 .64 [ug/L, 5,00 ug/l
75650 tert-Butyl alcohol not|detected 100 1.8%9ug/L. 5.00 ug/l.
1634044 Methyl-tert-Butyl ether notjdetected 70 0.18|up/T. 0,50 ug/L
108203 Di-isopropyl ether not|detected 20000 0.12[ug/L. 0.50 ug/L
75718 Dichlorodifluoromethane not} detected 1000 0.221ug/T. 1.00 ug/L.
74-87-3 Chloromethane not| detected nle G.10Jug/t. 1.00 ug/L.
75-014 Vinyl Chloride not|detected 1 0.22fug/l, 1.00 ug/L
74-83.9 Bromomethane not|dztected 10 0.25|ug/L, 1.00 up/l
75-00-3 Chloroethane not|detected nle 0,22|ug/L 1.00 ug/l,
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane not|detected 2000 0.18]ug/L 1.00 ug/l
75-35-4 1,1-Dichtorocthene not{detected 1 0.20[ug/L. 0.50 ug/T,
67-64-1 Acetone not|detected £000 0.18|ug/L, 0,50 ug/L.
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide notidetected 700 0.18fug/l, 0.50 ug/L,
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride not|detected 3 0.16[ug/l. 0.50 ug/L
[56-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene not| detected 100 0.20ug/L 0.50 ug/L
75-35-3 1,1-Dichloroethane not|detected 50 0,190 up/l. 0.50 ug/L,
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate not[detected 7000 0.20[ug/L 0.50 ug/L
78-93-3 2-Butanone not|detected 300 0.16|ug/L 1.00 up/l
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene notjdetected 0 0.14jug/L, 0.50 ug/L
67-66-3 Chlgroform not| detected 70 02i|ug/L | ©50 ugll
75-55-6 I,1,1-Trichlorcethane not| detected 30 0.17{ug/L .50 ug/l.
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride not|detected 1 0.27 ug/L 0.50 ug/l.
71-43-2 Benzene not|dstected i 0.16{ug/l. 0.50 ug/L
107-06-2 1,2-Dichlorpethanc not|detected 2 0.19]ug/L. 0.50 ug/l.
79-01-6 Trickloroethene not]detected 1 0.18]|u 0.50 up/L,
78-87-5 1,2-Dichtoroprepane not|detected 1 0.16jup/L 0.50 ug/L,
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethang not|detected 1 0.14[up/l. 0.50 ug/L
110-75-8 2-Chloroethyl viny] ether notldetected nle 0.25[ug/L. [.00 ug/L
10061-01-5 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene notfdetected 1 0.16u 0.50 ug/L
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone not| detected nle 0.26]ug/l. 1.00 ug/L.
108-88-3 Toluens not|defected 1000 0.15{ug/l 0.50 up/L
10061-02-6  [trans-1,3-Dichloropropene not|detected 1 0.12fug/L | - 0.50 wg/l
79-00-5 1,1.2-Trichlergethane not]detected 3 0.14[ug/L, 0.30 ugfl
127-18-4 Teltrachioroethene not|detected 1 0.18[ug/L 0.50 ug/L.
591-78-6 2-Hexanone not|detected nle 0.20fug/L. 0.50 ug/.
126-48-1 Dibromechloromethane not|detected 1 0.14]ug/L 0.50 ug/l,
108-90-7 Chlorobenzeng 15.75 137591 0,39 ug/L. 50 0.150ug/L | 050 up/l
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene not{detected 700 0.16/ug/l, 0.50 ug/l.
630-20-6 1,1,1,2-tetrachloroethane not{detected 1 0.15|ug/l, 0.50 ug/L
1330-20-7 mp-Xylenes notldetected nle 0.27ug/l £.00 ug/l
1330-20-7 _lo-Xylene notfdetected nle 0.14jug/L 0.50 ug/L
[00-42-5 Styrene not| detected 100 0. 12{ug/L, 0.50 ug/L,
75-25-2 Bremoformt hot|detected 4 0, 14{ug/L. 1.00 up/L
79.34-5 1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane notdetected H 012 ug/l 0.50 ug/,
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene not|detected 600 0.12fug/L 0.50 ug/L.
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene not|detected 75 0.12)ug/L 0.50 ug/t,
95-50-1 I,2-Dichlorobenzene not{detected 600 0.12{ug/L 0.50 ug/L.
*Results between MDL and RL are eslimated values
#Higher of PQL's and Ground Water Quality Criteria as per N.JLA.C. 7:9C 07Nov2005
Qualifiers
B = Compound found in related blank MDL = Methad Detection Limit
E = Value above linear range NLE = No Limit Established
D = Value from dilution R.T.= Retention Time
PQL = Practical Quaatitation Limit R L. = Reporting Limit
J= Estimated concentration, value fails between R.L. and M.D.L.
Page 1 of 1 C:\HPCHEM\CustrptiVolatite\2007\624FY08,CRT ﬁﬁ 0 @ aﬂj& 11/4/2009 §:34 AM
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Response to Comments

Final August 2013 Baseline Groundwater Sampling Report Attachment A
1E
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET EPA SAMPLE NO.
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS
M3-TMP-04A
Lab Name: FMETL Contract:
Lab Code: 13461 Case No.. MW SAS No.: SDG No.: 90433
Matrix: (soillwater) WATER Lab Sample ID: 9043307
Sample wtivol: 5.0 fg/mi} ML Lab File 1D: VA4816.D
Level: (low/med) 1L.OW Date Received: 11/2/2009
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 11/3/2009
GC Column:  RTX-VM ID: 0.25 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0
Soil Extract Volume: (uL) Soil Aliquot Volums: (ul)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
{ug/L or ug/K UGIL
Number TICs found: 0 9 9/K9) S
LCAS NO. COMPOUND NAME RT MEST. CONC. Q

FORM I VOA-TIC 0@{}@@%
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Response to Comments

Final August 2013 Baseline Groundwater Sampling Report Attachment A
Volatile Analysis Report
.5, Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory
NJIDEF Certification #13461
Data File VA4817.D Sample Name 9043308
Operator ROBERTS Field ID M-3 TMP-04B
Date Acquired 3 Nov 2009 8:02 pm Sample Multiplier 1
Regelatory Level (agl)*
CASH Compound Name R.T. Response Resnlt MDL RL Qualifiers
107028 Acrolein notjdetected 5 2.09{up/L 5.00 ug/L
107131 Acrylonitrile notjdetected 2 1.64|ug/L 5.00 ug/L
75650 tert-Buty] ajsohol notfdetected 100 1.8%1ug/. 5,00 ug/T,
1634044 Methyl-tert-Butyl ether not| detected 70 0.18|ug/L 0.50 ug/L.
108203 Di-isopropyl ether not|detected 20000 0.12[ng/l. 0,50 ug/T.
75718 Dichlorodiflucromethane not|detected 1000 0.220ug/l, 1.00 ug/L
74-87-3 Chloromethane not{detected nle 0, 10}ug/L 1.00 ug/L
75-014 Vinyl Chloride not{detected 1 0.221ug/l 1.G0 ug/l.
74-83-9 Bromomethane notjdetected 10 0.25|ug/L 1.00 g/l
75-00-3 Chloroethang not|detected nfe 0.221up/l 1.08 ug/L
75-69-4 Trichloroflueromethane not|detected 2000 0.18|ug/L 1.00 ug/l.
75-35-4 1,1-Dichlorocthene notldetected i 0.20{ug/L 0.50 ug/L.
67-64-1 Acelone notjdetected 6000 0.18ugfl, 0.50 ug/L
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide not|detected 700 0.18}ug/L 0.50 ug/T.
75-09.2 Methylene Chloride not{detected - 3 0.16]ug/L 0.50 ug/L.
156-60-5 irans-1,2-Dichloroethene not]detected 199 0.20}ug/L 0.50 ug.
75.35-3 1,1-Dichloroethane notldetected 50 0.19|ug/T, 0.50 ug/l,
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate notjdetected 7030 0.20|ug/L 0.50 up/l
78-93-3 2-Butanone notfdetected 300 0.16|ug/1. 1.00 ugi.
[56-59-2 ¢is-1,2-Dichlorgethene not| detected 70 0.14jug/l. 0.50 ug/l
67-66-3 Chlaroform not|detected 70 0,21 ug/h 0.50 ug/l,
75-55-6 1.1,1~Trichloroethane not|detected 30 0.17 ug/L, 0,50 ug/l,
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride not|detected 1 0.27|ug/L, 0.50 ug/L,
71-43-2 Benzene not|detected 1 0.16[ug/L 0.50 ug/L.
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane not|detected 2 0.19 ug/L. 0.50 ug/L.
79-01-6 Trichtoroethene 11.42 8647 0.63[ug/L 1 0.18fug/L, 0.50 ug/f.
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane not|detected i 0.161ug/L 0.50 ug/1.
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane not|detected 1 0. 14{ug/T, 0.50 ug/L
110-75-8 2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether notidetected nle 0.25lug/L 1.06 ug/L
10061-01-5 |cis-1,3-Dichloropropene notldetected 1 0.16fug/L (.50 up/L
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone not[detected nle (.26}, 1.00 ug/L,
108-88-3 Toluene not|detected 1000 0.15|ug/L. 0.50 wp/L,
10061-02-6  |trans-1,3-Dichlorppropene not{detected 1 0.2 ug/T, 0.50 ug/l.
75-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane not|detected 3 0.14fug/L. 0.50 ug/L
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene not|detected 1 0.18}ug/l, 0.50 ug/L
521-78-6 2-Hexanone notjdetected nle 0.20[ug/L, 0.50 ug/l
[26-48-1 Dibromochloremethans not|detected 1 0.14]ug/L 0.50 ug/l.
[08-90-7 Chlorgbenzens not|detected 50 0.15{ug/L 0.50 ug/L
100-41-4 Ethyibenzens not|detected 700 0.16|ug/l. 0.50 ug/L
630-20-6 1,11 2-tetrachioroethane not|detected 1 G.150ug/L 0.50 up/l
1330-20-7 m+p-Xylenes not|detected nle 027 ug/l 1.00 ug/L
1330-20-7 o-Xylene not|detected nle 0.14jug/l 0.50 wpl.
100-42-5 Styrene not|detected 100 0.12fug/L (.50 ug/L
75-25-2 Bromoform not|detected 4 0.14fug1, 1.60 ug/l.
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane not|detected 1 0.12[ug/L 0.50 ug/L
541-73-1 1,3-Dichiorobenzene not{detected 600 0.12|ugA, 0.50 ug/L
[06-46-7 1.4-Dichforcbenzene not|detected 75 0.12|ug/L 0.50 ug/t
95-50- 1 1,2-Dichlorebenzeng not|detected 500 0.12|ug/t, 0.50 ug/L.
*Resulls between MDL and RL are estimated vatues
*Higher of PQL's and Ground Water Quality Criteria as per N.J.A.C. 7:9C 07Nov2005
Qualifiers
B = Compound found in related biank MDL = Method Detection Limit
E = Value sbove linear range NLE = Nao Limit Established
[ = Value from dilition R.T. = Retenticn Time
PQL = Practical Quantitaion Limit B 1. = Reporting Limit
J= Estimated concentration, value falls between RL. and M.D.L.
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Response to Comments

Final August 2013 Baseline Groundwater Sampling Report Attachment A
1E
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET EPA SAMPLE NO.
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS
M3-TMP-04B
Lab Name: FMETL Contract:
Lah Code: 13461 Case No.: MW SAS No.: SDG No.: 90433
Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 9043308
Sample wtivol: 5.0 (g/mly ML Lah File ID; VA4817.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 11/2/2008
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 11/3/2008
GC Column:  RTX-VM ID; 025 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0
Soil Extract Volume: {ul) Soit Aliquot Volume: {ub)
CONCENTRATION UNITS;
(ug/L or ug/K UGIL
Number TICs found: 0 ¢ 9/Ka) E——
L CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME RT k EST. CONC. Q
FORM | VOA-TIC - 3/90
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Response to Comments

Final August 2013 Baseline Groundwater Sampling Report Attachment A
Volatile Analysis Report
U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory
NIDEP Certification #13461
Data File VA4819.D Sample Name 9043310
Operator ROBERTS Field ID M-3 TMP-05A
Date Acquired 3 Nov 2009 9:04 pm Sample Multiplier 1
Regelatory Level (og/)* .
CAS#H Compound Name R.T. Respouse Result MDL RL Qualiflers
107028 Acrolein not|detected 5 2.09|ug/l 5.00 ug/L,
107131 Acrylenitrile not|detected 2 164 |ug/l. 5.00 ug/A.
75650 tert-Buty] alcohol not|detected 100 .89 ug/L 5.00 ug/t,
1634044 Methyl-tert-Butyl ether not|detected 70 0.18]ug/L (.50 ug/L
108203 Di-isopropy| ether not|detected 20000 0.12tug/l 0.50 ug/L,
75718 Dichlorodifluoromethane not|detected 1000 0.22|ug/l, [.00 up/L
74-87-3 Chloromethane not|detected nle 0.10{u [.0G ug/l
75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride not{detected 1 0,22 ug/l 1.00 ug/L
74-83-9 Bromomethane not|detected 10 0.25|up/L 1.00 ug/t.
75-00-3 Chloroethans not|detected ale 0.22|ug/l. 1.00 ug/L
75-69-4 Trichloroflusromethane not|detected 2000 0.18jug/l, 1.00 ug/L
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroetkens not|detected 3 0.20|ug/L. 0.50 ug/l
67-64-1 Acetone notldetected 6000 0.18jug/L 0.50 ug/LL
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide nof|detected 700 0.18kup/T. 0.50 ug/l.
75-0%-2 Methyiene Chioride not|detected 3 0.16|ug/L 0.50 ug/L
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloreethene not|detected 100 0.20{ug/L 0.50 ug/l.
75-35-1 i,1-Dichlorocthane not|detected 50 0.191u .50 ug/L
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate nof]detected 7000 0,20y, 0.50 ug/L
78-93-3 2-Butanone not|detected 300 0.16]|ug/L. 1,00 up/L
156-59-2 cis-1 2-Dichloroethene notidetected 70 0.14{ug/l, 0.50 ug/t
67-66-3 Chloroform notfdetected 70 021 ap/L 0.50 ug/l.
75-35-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane notfdetected a0 0.17|ug/L. 0.50 up/l,
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride not|detected 1 0.27|ug/L 0.50 ug/l.
71-43-2 Benzene not|detected 1 0,16[u 0.50 wp/L
107-06-2 1,2-Dichioroethane not|detected 2 0.19}up/L 0.50 ug/l,
79-0i-6 Trichloroethene not|detected 1 G.18|ugh. 0.50 ug/l
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane not| detected 1 0.16[ug/L 0,50 up/T,
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane not| detected 1 C.14ug/l, | 0.50 ug/L
110-75-8 2-Chioroethyl vinyl ether not|detected nis 0.25|ug/L. 1.00 ug/l.
10061-01-5  |cis-1,3-Dichloropropene” notjdetected 1 0.16ug/l, 0.50 ug/L
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone not|detected nle 0.26|ug/L 1.00 ug/L
108-88-3 Toluene not|detected 1000 0.15]ug/L 0.50 up/L
10061-02-6  ftrans-1,3-Dichlorgpropene not]detected I 0.12fup/L 0.50 ug/L
79-00-5 1,1.2-Trichlorogthane notidetected 3 0.14}up/T, 0.50 ug/L
127-18-4 Tetrachlorgethene not|detected I 0.18fug/L 0.5 ug/L
591-78-6 2-Hexanone not|detected nie {.20[ug/L. 0.50 vp/L
126-438-1 Dibromochloromethane not|detected 1 0,14 ugfl, 0.50 vg/T,
108-90-7 Chlorebenzene notjdetected 50 0.15|ug/L. 0,50 ug/l.
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene not|detected 760 0.16]ug/l. 0.50 ug/l
630-20-6 1,1,1,2-tetrachloroethane notidetected 1 0.15{ug/L. 0.50 ug/l,
1330-20-7 m+p-Xvlenes not{detected nle 0.27|ug/L 1.00 ug/L
1330-20-7 o-Nyleng notidetected nle 0.14|ug/L 0.50 ug/L
100-42-5 Styrene notjdetected 100 0.12|ug/l, 0.50 ug/L
75-25-2 Bromoform net|detected _ 4 0. 14 |ugT 1,00 ug/L
79-34-5 1,1,2 2-Tetrachlorgethane not|detected 1 0. 12jug/L 0.50 ug/L
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzeng not|dejected 600 0.12}ug/m 0.50 ug/L
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene not|detected 75 0.12|ugT. 0.50 up/L.
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzeng notfdetected 600 0.121ug/L 0.50¢ ug/L.
*Results between MDL and RL are estimated values
#Higher of PQL's and Ground Water Quality Criteria as per N J.A.C, 7:9C 07Nov2005
Qualifiers
B =Compeound found in related blank MDL = Method Detection Limit
E = Value above linear range NLE = No Limit Established
[ = Value from dilution R.T. = Retention Time
PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit R.L. = Reporting Limit
J= Estimated concentration, value falls betwsen R.L, and M.D.L.
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Response to Comments
Final August 2013 Baseline Groundwater Sampling Report

1E

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Attachment A

EPA SAMPLE NO.

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS
M3-TMP-05A
Lab Name: FMETL Contract:
Lab Code: 13461 Case No.. MW SAS No.: SDG No.: 90433
Matrix; (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID; 9043310
Sample wiivok: 5.0 (g/ml) ML Lab File ID; VA4819.D
Leval: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 11/2/2009
% Moisture; not dec. Date Analyzed: 11/3/2009
GC Column:  RTX-VM ID: 0.25 {mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0
Soil Extract Volume: {ul) Soil Aliguot Volume; (ul)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
ug/L or ug/K UG/L
Number TICs found; Q0 (ug 9/Ke) -
( CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME RT EST. CONC. Q
FORM | VOA-TIC 3/90
Fort Monmouth, BRAC 05 Facility A-39 @@{}@36 November 2014
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Response to Comments

Final August 2013 Baseline Groundwater Sampling Report Attachment A
Volatile Analysis Report
U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratery
NJIDEP Certification #13461
Data Fite VA4821.D Sample Name 9043312
Operator ROBERTS Field i M-3 TMP-05B
Date Acquired 3 Nov 2009 10:05 pm Saraple Multiplier 1
Regslatury Level (wgM)*
CASH Compound Name RT, Response Resnit MDL RI. Qualifiers
107028 Acrolein not|detected 5 2.09ug/L. 5.00 ug/L
107131 Acrylonitrile notjdetected 2 1.64jug/l 5.00 ugft,
75650 tert-Butyl alcohol not|detected 100 [.89|ug/L, 5.00 vp/L
1634044 Methyl-tert-Buty} ether net|detected 70 0.18|up/L 0.50 ug/L
108203 Di-isopropyl ether not)detected 20000 0.12}ug/l. 0.50 ug/L.
75718 Dichlerodiflucromethane notjdetected 1000 0.22|ug/T, 1.00 ug/l
74-87-3 Chloromethane not|detected nle 0.10}ug/L. 1.00 ug/L
75-01-4 Vinyi Chloride not|detected 1 022 ug/T. 1.00 ug/L
74-83-9 Bromomethang not|detected 10 0.25[ug/L, 1.00 ug/L
75-00-3 Chioroethans notrdetected nle 0.22|ug/L [.00 ug/L,
75-69-4 Trichtoroflucromethane not|detected 2000 0.18[ve/L 1.00 ue/L
75-35-4 i,1-Dichloroethene not|detected [ 0.20]ug/l. 0.50 ug/L
67-64-1 Acclone notldetected 5000 0.18{upg/L 0.50 ug/t
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide notjdetected 700 0.18|ug/L. 0.50 ug/L
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride not|detected 3 0.16{up/L 0.50 ug/.
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene not{detected 100 0.209ug/L, 0.50 ug/L
75-35-3 1,1-Dichloresthane not|detected 50 0.1%}ug/l, 0.50 ug/L,
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate notfdetected 7000 0.20ug/L 0.50 u
78-93-3 2-Butanone not|detected 100 0.161up/L 100 ug/L
156-59-2 ¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.66 131t5 0.94 [ug/T, 70 0,14]ug/. 0.50 ug/L.
67-66-3 Chloroform not|detected 70 021 ug/L 0.50 ug/L
75-55-6 t,1.1-Trichloroethane notjdetected 30 0.17|ug/L. 0.50 ug/L
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride niot|detected 1 0,27 ug/l. 0,50 ug/L
71-43-2 Benzene not|detected 1 0.16{ug/L 0.50 u
107-06-2 I,2-Dichlorgethane nof|detected - 2 0.19{ug/L 0.50 ug/L
79-01-6 Trichloroethene not{detected 1 018 ug/T, 0.50 ug/T,
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane notidetected 1 0.16}ug/L, 0.50 ug/L,
75-27.4 Bromedichloromethane not|detected 1 0.14|ug/L. 0,50 ug/L.
110-75-8 2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether not|detected nle 0.25ug/l. 1.00 ug/l
10061-01-5  fcis-1,3-Dichloropropene not|detected 1 0.16]{ug/L. 0,50 ug/L.
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone not|detected nle 0.26{ug/f. 1.00 up/,
108-88-3 Toluene 13.37 22984 0.46jug/L 1600 0.15[ug/L 0.50 ug/L.
10061-02-6 _|trans-1,3-Dichlorppropene not{detected i 0.12|ugfl. 0.50 ug/l.
75-00-5 1,1,2-Trichleroethane not|detected 3 0.14|ug/L 0.50 ug/L
[27-18-4 Tetrachlorogthene not|detected 1 0.18jug/L 0.50 ug/L
581-78-6 2-Hexanone notidetected nle 0.20[u 0.50 ug/l
126-48-1 Dibromochloromethane not[detected 1 0.14|ug/L 0.50 ug/t
108-80-7 Chiorobenzens £5.75 10326 030 ug/l, 50 0.I15)ug/L 0,50 ug/L
100-41-4 Eihylbenzene notjdetected 700 0.16]ug/L 0.50 wp/L
630-20-6 1,11 2-tetrachloroethane not{detected 3 0.150ug, 0.50 ug/l,
1330-20-7 mip-Xylenes notjdetected nle 0.27|ug/L 1.00 ug/L,
1330-20-7 a-Xylene not|detected nle 0.14}up/T, 0.50 ug/l,
100-42-5 Styrene not|detected 100 G.12]ug/L, 0.30 up/l,
75-25.2 Bromoform not|detected 4 0.14lug/L, [.00 vg/L
79-34-5 1.1.2 3-Tetrachloroethane not|detected 1 0.12}ug/L 0.50 ug/l
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene notjdetected 600 0.82[ugfl. 0.50 ug/L
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorabenzene not[detected 75 012}/l 0.50 up/.
05-50-1 [,2-Dichlorobenzeng not|detected 600 0.12|ug/L 0.50 ug/L
*Results between MDL and RL are estimated values
*Higher of PQL's 2nd Ground Water Quality Criteria as per N.J.A.C. 7.5C 07Nov2003
Qualifiers
B = Compound found in related blank MDL = Method Detection Limit
E = Value above linear range NLE = No Limit Esfablished
7= Value from ditution R.T. = Retention Tims
PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit R.L. = Reporting Limit
J= Estimated concentration, value falls between R.L. and M.D.L,
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Response to Comments

Final August 2013 Baseline Groundwater Sampling Report Attachment A
1E
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET EPA SAMPLE NO.
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS
M3-TMP-05B
Lab Name: FMETL Contract;
Lab Code: 13461 Case No.. MW SAS No.: SDG No.: 90433
Matrix: (soilfwater) WATER | Lab Sample ID: 9043312
Sample wtivol: 5.0 {g/mi) ML Lab File ID: VA4821.D
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 11/2/2009
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 11/3/2009
GC Column:  RTX-VM ID: 0.25 {mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0
Soil Extract Volume: {ut) Sail Aliquot Volume: {ul)
CONCENTRATION UNITS;
ug/L or ug/Ks UG/L

Number TICs found: 1 (g o/Ke) —

CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME RT EST. CONC. Q _{

1. 000496-11-7 | Indane [ 2042 | 3 | JN ]
FORM | VOA-TIC . 3/90

Fort Monmouth, BRAC 05 Facility - A-41 0@{}ﬂ;:i@ovember 2014
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Response to Comments

Final August 2013 Baseline Groundwater Sampling Report

Summary of Long Term Monitoring Recommendations

Table 7

August 2013 Baseline Groundwater Sampling Report
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

Attachment B

Historical Exceedances August 2013 Exceedances’ August 2013 Sampling Recommended Sampling in 2014° Frequency
" MWs Number of Number of
Site Monitoring Wells (MW Sampli Sampli Perf Work August 2013 Comments
on.l ‘_":mg ells s) Analytes Exhibiting Analytes MWs Monitoring wells sampled Analysis ampiing MWs to be [MWs to be sampled Analysis ampiing errormance Wor UBUS! N
Exhibiting Exceedances methodology Methodology Statement (PWS) recommendation
Exceedances sampled sampled
M2MWO03,
M2MW10, Metals sampling discontinued due to background sources
M2MWO02 to M2MW13, Metals, benzene, Benzene, M2MWO02 to M2MW13 VOCs & TICs-EPA Method 8260C M2MW11, Two additional rounds of )
M2 ! ! " M2MWO03 ! 16 ’ LFPS 6 ’ VOCs-EPA Method 8260C PDB T d Pesticid ling i t ded due t detection in A t
M2MW21 to M2MW24 chlorobenzene, TBA chlorobenzene M2MW21 to M2MW24 Pesticides-EPA Method 80818 M2MW21, s etho Wwo rounds sampling - PDB esticides sampiing Is not recommended due to no detection in Augus
2013. Well to be retained for downgradient monitoring of benzene.
M2MW22,
M2MW24
M3MWO02, M3MW04 to M3MWO04 to M3MW14, VOCs & TICs-EPA Method 8260C VOCs-EPA Method 8260C One additional round - [[ 1€ 1S sampling discontinued due to background sources.
M3 ’ Metals, VC M3MW07 ve 12 ’ i LFPS 1 ) LFPS Annual " [M3MwW02 not sampled due to | ter col d silt. Sample
M3MW14, M3MWO7A, etals M3MWO7A, Metals-EPA Method 6010C/7470A M3MWO02 Metals-EPA Method 6010C/7470A (M3MWO02) nnua LFPS not sampled due to low water column and sit. sampe for
VOCs and metals in next round.
VOCs & TICs-EPA Method 8260C . . Metals sampling discontinued due to background sources.
M4 M4MWO07 to MAMW10 Metal N N/A 6 M4MWO05 to MAMW10 LFPS 0 N/A N/A N/A T d Di ti d
° etals one / ° Metals-EPA Method 6010C/7470A / / / Wworounds fscontinue No exceedances, discontinue sampling.
M5MW11, M5MW11,
M5 MSMW11, M5MW16, PCE, TCE, VC MSMWIG, PCE, TCE, VC 10 m:VMV\l{/Ivig tz m:mx;gl VOCs & TICs-EPA Method 8260C PDB 4 MSMWI6, VOCs-EPA Method 8260C PDB Annual Annual - PDB
M5MW20, M5MW23 ! ! M5MW20, ! ’ M5MW23 ! M5MW20,
M5MW23 M5MW23
MEMW11 Metals sampling discontinued due to background sources at the
MSMWIZ’ lexception of Pb (M8MW11, M8MW17, and M8MW?21) and Mn
MSMWIS’ Pb-EPA Method 6010C (M8MW11, M8MW17, (M8MW14).
VOCs & TICs-EPA Method 8260C ' M8MW21, and 697MWO01), PCE was the only VOCs exceedance in August 2013.
M8MW11 to M8MW?23, M8MW12, M8MW12 to M8MW?23, L M8MW16, . .
M8 RM8MW24O 697MWOL Metals, benzene MEMW14 Pb, PCE 13 RMSI\(;IWM Pesticides-EPA Method 8081B LFPS 8 MEMW17 VOCs-EPA Method 8260C (M8MW11, M8MW12, LFPS Annual Annual - LFPS M8MW11 was not part of the Aug 2013 baseline sampling. Due to
' Lead-EPA Method 6010C MSMWZl’ M8MW15, and 697MWO01) historical exceedances for Pb, reintroduced in long term monitoring
MSMW24' Pesticides-EPA Method 8081B (697MWO01) isampling program.
! 697MWO01 not sampled in August 2013. Must locate and sample for VOC,|
697MWO01 -
Pb, and pesticides.
. . Metals sampling discontinued due to background sources.
M12 M12MW11 to M12MW26 Metals None N/A 16 M12MW11 to M12MW26 Lead-EPA Method 6010C LFPS 0 N/A N/A N/A Two rounds Discontinued N N N N
INo Pb exceedance in August 2013, discontinue sampling
Metal ling discontinued due to back d X
M14 M14MW19 to M14MW24 Metals None N/A 6 M14MW19 to M14MW24 VOCs & TICs-EPA Method 8260C PDB 0 N/A N/A N/A Annual Discontinued eta’s sampling discontinued due to background sources
No VOCs exceedance in August 2013, discontinue sampling.
Metals sampling discontinued due to background sources.
M18MW22, M18MW?23, Benzene, 1,2-DCA, carbon M18MW22, MP18MW?24, M18MW22 .
M18 MP18MW24, MP18MW25 tetrachloride, metals M18MW22 1,2-DCA 3 MP18MW25 VOCs & TICs-EPA Method 8260C PDB 2 M18MW23 VOCs-EPA Method 8260C PDB Annual Annual - PDB M18MW?23 not sampled in August 2013. Must locate M18MW23 and
isample for VOCs.
CWIMW25 to CWIMWS33, CWIMW27, Metals sampling discontinued due to background sources
CW1MWS35 to CW1MW40, CW1IMW26 to CW1IMW40, CW1Mws31, . T
M22 CWIMW281, CWIMW282, Metals, TCE CW1MW29 TCE 16 CWIMW282, CWIMW291 VOCs & TICs-EPA Method 8260C PDB 4 CWIMW29 VOCs-EPA Method 8260C PDB Quarterly Quarterly - PDB g\slstrMu\cltliiilr;\::vaemd;::‘ejiaLnu/:ug:;tli()lS due to obstruction in the well.
CW1MW291 CW1MwW281 v )
VOCs & TICs-EPA Method 8260C
M25 CW3AMWO1 to CW3AMWO04 Metals None N/A 4 CW3AMWO01 to CW3AMWO04 Pesticides-EPA Method 8081B LFPS 0 N/A N/A N/A Not on PWS List Discontinued Metals sampling discontinued due to background sources.
Metals-EPA Method 6010C/7470A
616MWO01, 699MWO01 , 616MWO01, 69SMWO01 , 699MWO01,
699MWO02, 699MWO04 to 699MWO06, 699MWO02, 699MW04 to 699MWO04,
699MWO06, 699MWO08, Metals, benzene, PCE, 1,2,4- 699MW16, Benzene, PCE, 699MWO06, 699MWO08, 699MWO06, Metals sampling discontinued due to background sources
M53 699MW09, 699MW12, TMB, 1,3,5-TMB, xylenes, TBA,|| 699RWO03, 1,2,4-TMB, 1,3,5- 14 699MWO09, 699MW12, VOCs & TICs-EPA Method 8260C LFPS 8 699MWO09, VOCs-EPA Method 8260C PDB Quarterly Quarterly - PDB List of MWspbaSged on historical and Au usf 2013 anal ica‘l results.
699MW15, 699MW 16, TCE, TICs 699RWO5, TMB, xylenes 699MW15, 699MW 16, 699MW16, 6 Ve :
699RW03, 699RW05, 699RW11 699RWO03, 699RWO05, 699RW03,
699RW11 699RW11 699RWO05, 699RW 11|
296MWO1 to 296MW04, 296MWO0L1 to 296MWO04, VOCs & TICs-EPA Method 8260C 296MW04, Metals sampling discontinued due to background sources. 296 MW04
M54 Metals, b 296MWO06 B 7 LFPS 2 VOC-EPA Method 8260C (296 MWO06; PDB A | A |- PDB
296MWO6 to 296MW08 etals, benzene enzene 296MWO6 to 296MWO08 Lead-EPA Method 6010C/7470A 296MW06 etho ( ) nnua nnua used as delineation point for 296MW06
M55 290MWO01 As, Pb None N/A 1 290MWO01 Lead-EPA Method 6010C/7470A LFPS 0 N/A N/A N/A Annual Discontinued Metals sampling discontinued due to background sources.
. IContinue Pb sampling at 80MWOS5. Other metals considered background
80MWO1 to 80MWO5, 80MWO01 to 80MWO5, 80MWOS5, Pb-EPA Method 6010C/7470A (80MWO05), one additional round - . . L.
M56 Metals, chlord N N/A 6 Lead-EPA Method 6010C/7470A LFPS 2 LFPS A | trati . 80MWO02 will b lyzed f ticides.
166MWO1 etals, chiordane one / 166MWO1 € etho / SOMWO02 Pesticides-EPA Method 80818 (80MW02) nnua LFPS concentrations. SO1 Wwiibe analyzed for pesticides
Monitoring wells will be sampled for one additional round.
108MWO01, VOCs & TICs-EPA Method 8260C two additional rounds
M57 108MWO01 to 108MW04 Metals 108MW02, Metals 4 108MWO01 to 108MW04 Pesticides-EPA Method 8081B LFPS 1 108MW04 Pb-EPA Method 6010C/7470A LFPS Not on PWS List LFPS Pb will be analyzed at 108MW04 for two more rounds.
108MWO03 Metals-EPA Method 6010C/7470A
2567MWO01, Two additional ds of [Wells will b lyzed for TBA only for t ds t fi
M58 2567MWO1, 2567MWO3 TBA None N/A 7 2567MWOL to 2567MWO7 | VOCs & TICs-EPA Method 8260C PDB 2 VOC-EPA Method 8260C - TBA Only LFPS Annual \wo acditionafrounds ofjivefls wit be analyzed for TBA only for two rounds to contirm presence
2567MWO03 sampling - LFPS or lack of contaminant.
1122MWO01 to 1122MW06
M59 1129MW07 onot available Metals None N/A 7 1122MWO01 to 1122MW07 VOCs & TICs-EPA Method 8260C PDB 1 1122MW07 VOC-EPA Method 8260C PDB Quarterly One additonal round  [|One additonal round to confirm results.
M61 283MWOL to 283MW04 Metals, benzene, TICs None N/A 4 283MWO1 to 283MW04 VOCs & TICs-EPA Method 8260C LFPS 1 283MW02 VOCs-EPA Method 8260C PDB Annual one additional round - |Continue sampling at 283MWO03 because of historical benzene
Lead-EPA Method 6010C/7470A PDB lexceedances.
812MWO01, 812MWO02, 812MWO01, 812MW02, - .
M4 812MW04 to 812MWOS, Metals, benzene, VC None N/A 8 812MW04 to 812MWOS, VOCs & TICs-EPA Method 5260C LFPS 1 812MW04 VOC-EPA Method 8260C PDB Annual Annual - PDB [Vietals analysis discontinued due to background. VOCs analyzed an
Lead-EPA Method 6010C/7470A annually in 812MWO04.
812MW14 812MW14
886MWO01, 886MWO03, VOCs & TICs-EPA Method 8260C
! ! Metals, 886MWO1 to 886MWOS5, Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalat Iti lous.
m66 886MWO5, 886RWO1 to bis(2-eth: Iheexa IS) hthalate None N/A 13 886RWO01 t?) 886RW08 SVOCs-EPA Method 8270D LFPS 0 N/A N/A N/A Quarterly Discontinued Nllse(tales saym el)i(z )Zisc;ntir?uree:;u:;ns;: Orl;an sources.
886RWOS vhewle Lead-EPA Method 6010C/7470A pine € :
565MW01, PCE, TCE, cis-1,2- 565MW01, - " . "
M68 N/A N/A 565MWOLD DCE, VC 2 565MWO01, 565MW01D VOCs & TICs-EPA Method 8260C PDB 2 5E5MWOLD VOC-EPA Method 8260C PDB Quarterly Quarterly - PDB No historical data available, continue sampling.
Notes:

MWs - monitoring wells

N/A - not applicable

VOCs - volatile organics compounds
SVOCs - semivolatiles organic compounds
TMB - trimethhylbenzene

VC - vinyl chloride

TCE - tetrachloroethene
PCE - tetrachloroethene

1,2-DCA - 1,2-dichloroethane
1.1.1-TCA - 1.1.1-trichloroethane
1,2,4-TMB - 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-TMB - 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene
TICs - tentatively identified compounds
TBA - tert-butyl-alcohol

LFPS - low flow purging and sampling
PDB - passive diffusion bags

1,1-DCA - 1,1-dichloroethane

1. Exceedance is defined as a parameter that was greater than NJDEP GWQS.
2. The recommendations are for sampling in 2014 to allow for the continued monitoring of groundwater conditions. Remedial investigations are ongoing at
many of the sites and these recommendations may be modified based on analysis of new information and evaluation of risk.
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